

Customs Tariff Amendment Act 1982

No. 30 of 1982

An Act to amend the Customs Tariff Act 1966

[Assented to 19 May 1982]

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen, and the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows:

Short title, &c.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the Customs Tariff Amendment Act 1982.
- (2) The Customs Tariff Act 1966¹ is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Commencement

2. Except as otherwise provided, this Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 January 1982.

"Free" rates, &c.

- 3. Section 9 of the Principal Act is amended—
- (a) by omitting paragraph (1) (b) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(b) column 3 or column 4 in Part I, or column 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9 in Part II, of Schedule 2; or"; and

- (b) by omitting paragraph (2) (b) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(b) column 3 or column 4 in Part I, or column 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 or 9 in Part II, of Schedule 2;".

Special rate of duty

- 4. Section 17AA of the Principal Act is amended by inserting in sub-section (3) "or 33C" after "33A".
- 5. Section 17B of the Principal Act is repealed and the following section is substituted:

Substituted rates of duty

- "17B. (1) Where—
- (a) a reference to this section appears at the foot of the specification of a rate of duty (in this sub-section referred to as the 'relevant specification') in column 3 or 4 of an item, or of an item division, in Part II of Schedule 1; and
- (b) by virtue of the relevant specification, the rate of duty applicable to goods to which that item or item division, as the case may be, applies would, but for this sub-section, be the rate of duty (in this sub-section referred to as the 'applicable rate of duty') specified in column 3 or 4, as the case may be, of an item division specified in column 1 of Part VI of that Schedule,

then, for the purposes of the application of the relevant specification, there shall be deemed to be substituted for the applicable rate of duty the rate of duty specified in column 4 of the item in Part II of Schedule 2 that is specified in column 2 of Part VI of Schedule 1 opposite to the reference in column 1 of that Part to that last-mentioned item division.

- "(2) Where—
- (a) a reference to this section appears at the foot of the specification of a rate of duty (in this sub-section referred to as the 'relevant specification') in column 4 of an item in any of the following Parts:
 - (i) Part I of Schedule 5;
 - (ii) Part V of Schedule 1;
 - (iii) Part III of Schedule 1;
 - (iv) Part IX of Schedule 5; and
- (b) by virtue of the relevant specification, the rate of duty applicable to goods to which that item applies would, but for this sub-section, be the rate of duty (in this sub-section referred to as the 'applicable rate of duty') specified in column 4 of another item in the same Part; and
- (c) in column 2 of that other item there is specified an item division specified in column 1 of Part VI of Schedule 1,

then, for the purposes of the application of the relevant specification, there shall be deemed to be substituted for the applicable rate of duty the rate of duty

specified in the relevant column of the item in Part II of Schedule 2 that is specified in column 2 of Part VI of Schedule 1 opposite to the reference in column 1 of that Part to that item division.

- "(3) In this section—
- 'item division' means a sub-item of an item in Part II of Schedule 1, a paragraph of such a sub-item or a sub-paragraph of such a paragraph; 'relevant column', in relation to an item in Part II of Schedule 2, means—
 - (a) where the relevant specification, within the meaning of sub-section (2), is in Part I of Schedule 5—column 5;
 - (b) where the relevant specification, within the meaning of sub-section (2), is in Part V of Schedule 1—column 6;
 - (c) where the relevant specification, within the meaning of sub-section (2), is in Part III of Schedule 1—column 7; or
 - (d) where the relevant specification, within the meaning of sub-section (2), is in Part IX of Schedule 5—column 8.".
- **6.** Sections 33A and 33B of the Principal Act are repealed and the following sections are substituted:

Special rates of duty

- "33A. (1) Subject to section 33B, where an item in Part I of Schedule 2 applies to goods and the amount of duty applicable to the goods under that item is less than the sum of the amount of duty ascertained in respect of the goods in accordance with Part II of this Act and the amount of any primage duty and the amount of any support duty that, but for this section, would be payable in respect of the goods, then, subject to this section—
 - (a) the duty payable under Part II of this Act in respect of the goods is, in lieu of the amount that but for this section would be so payable, the amount of duty applicable to the goods under the item in Part I of Schedule 2 that applies to the goods or, if no duty is applicable to the goods under that item, no duty is payable in respect of the goods under Part II of this Act; and
 - (b) no primage duty or support duty is payable in respect of the goods.
- "(2) If goods fall within two or more items in Part I of Schedule 2, the item in that Part that applies to the goods is the item under which the least amount of duty, or no duty, is applicable to the goods or, if there are two or more such items, such one of the last-mentioned items as the Comptroller directs.
- "(3) For the purposes of sub-sections (1) and (2), the amount of duty applicable to goods under an item in Part I of Schedule 2 is—
 - (a) in respect of an item other than item 21, where the goods are the produce or manufacture of New Zealand, Papua New Guinea or a country or place that is a developing country—an amount of duty ascertained by reference to the rate of duty set out in column 4 of Part I of Schedule 2 in that item;

- (b) in respect of item 21, where the goods are the produce or manufacture of Canada, New Zealand or Papua New Guinea—an amount of duty ascertained by reference to the rate of duty set out in column 4 of Part I of Schedule 2 in that item; or
- (c) in any other case—an amount of duty ascertained by reference to the rate of duty set out in column 3 of Part I of Schedule 2 in that item.

Application of sub-section 33A (1)

- "33B. (1) Sub-section (1) of section 33A does not apply in respect of goods that are intended for the use of a person to whom item 5 or item 6 in Part I of Schedule 2 applies where any other goods of the same kind, or of a similar kind, that have been imported into Australia were, at the time when they were entered for home consumption, intended for the use of the person and the Minister, by instrument in writing, declares that, in his opinion, the reasonable requirements of the person have adequately been met by the other goods.
- "(2) Sub-section (1) of section 33A does not apply in respect of goods for the use of a person to whom item 5 or item 6 in Part I of Schedule 2 applies unless—
 - (a) the person for whose use the goods are intended agrees that, if the goods are sold or otherwise disposed of in Australia or in an external territory within two years after the date of entry of the goods for home consumption, he will pay to the Commonwealth an amount equal to so much (if any) as the Minister determines of the duty that, but for that item, would have been payable in respect of the goods; and
 - (b) where the person so entering into an agreement has previously entered into a similar agreement in relation to any other goods and has committed a breach of that last-mentioned agreement—the person complies with such conditions, if any, as the Minister, by instrument in writing, determines (which may include a condition that the person give security, satisfactory to the Minister, that he will comply with the first-mentioned agreement).
- "(3) Where the Minister is of opinion that a country does not grant in relation to Australia exemptions from duties of customs corresponding with the exemptions having effect in relation to that country by virtue of item 5 or item 6 in Part I of Schedule 2, he may, by instrument in writing published in the *Gazette*, direct that that item shall not apply in relation to that country except to such extent, if any, as is specified in the instrument.

Substituted rates of duty

"33C. (1) Subject to sub-section (4), where an item in Part II of Schedule 2 applies to goods, the duty payable under Part II of this Act in respect of the goods is, in lieu of the amount that but for this section would be so payable, the amount of duty applicable to the goods under the item in Part II of Schedule 2 that applies to the goods or, if no duty is applicable to the goods under that item, no duty is payable in respect of the goods under Part II of this Act.

- "(2) An item in Part II of Schedule 2 applies to goods if—
- (a) the tariff classification in Part II of Schedule 1 that applies to the goods is specified in column 2 of that item; and
- (b) the goods are included in the class of goods specified in column 3 of that item.
- "(3) For the purposes of sub-section (1), the amount of duty applicable to goods under an item in Part II of Schedule 2 is—
 - (a) where the goods are the produce or manufacture of a Forum Island Country—an amount of duty ascertained by reference to the rate of duty set out in column 9 of Part II of Schedule 2 in that item;
 - (b) where the goods are the produce or manufacture of a Developing Country—an amount of duty ascertained by reference to the rate of duty set out in column 8 of Part II of Schedule 2 in that item;
 - (c) where the goods are the produce or manufacture of New Zealand—an amount of duty ascertained by reference to the rate of duty set out in column 7 of Part II of Schedule 2 in that item;
 - (d) where the goods are the produce or manufacture of Papua New Guinea—an amount of duty ascertained by reference to the rate of duty set out in column 6 of Part II of Schedule 2 in that item;
 - (e) where the goods are the produce or manufacture of Canada—an amount of duty ascertained by reference to the rate of duty set out in column 5 of Part II of Schedule 2 in that item; or
 - (f) in any other case—an amount of duty ascertained by reference to the rate of duty set out in column 4 of Part II of Schedule 2 in that item.
- "(4) This section does not apply in relation to goods to which section 33A applies.".

Amendments having effect from 15 May 1981

- 7. (1) The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 1.
- (2) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on 15 May 1981.

Amendments having effect from 27 May 1981

- 8. (1) The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 2.
- (2) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on 27 May 1981.

Amendments having effect from 1 July 1981

- 9. (1) The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 3.
- (2) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 July 1981.

Amendments having effect from 8 July 1981

10. (1) The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 4.

(2) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on 8 July 1981.

Amendments having effect from 15 July 1981

- 11. (1) The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 5.
- (2) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on 15 July 1981.

Amendments having effect from 19 August 1981

- 12. (1) The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 6.
- (2) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on 19 August 1981.

Amendments having effect from 16 September 1981

- 13. (1) The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 7.
- (2) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on 16 September 1981.

Amendments having effect from 30 October 1981

- 14. (1) The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 8.
- (2) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on 30 October 1981.

Amendments having effect from 2 December 1981

- 15. (1) The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 9.
- (2) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on 2 December 1981.

Amendments having effect from 1 January 1982

16. The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 10.

Amendments having effect from 12 January 1982

- 17. (1) The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 11.
- (2) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on 12 January 1982.

Amendments having effect from 22 January 1982

- 18. (1) The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 12.
- (2) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on 22 January 1982.

Amendments having effect from 18 February 1982

19. (1) The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 13.

(2) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on 18 February 1982.

Section 7

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT HAVING EFFECT FROM 15 MAY 1981

i.	After sub-item 3		MENTS OF PART II OI following sub-item:	F SCHED	ULE 1	
	"32.12.2	 Of silicone 			10%	10%".
2.	"5. In parag 39.03.11, 39 consist of a	graph 39.01.11, .03.12, 39.03.14 mixture of two	itute the following note: 39.01.12, 39.01.13, 39.01. or 39.03.15 or sub-item 39.0 or more ingredients when adhesive properties to the g	05.1 or 39.0 re the pres	05.2, 'adhe:	sives' means goods that
3.	Omit paragraph "39.01.13	•	ute the following paragraph he silicone type, not being ac			
	39.01.131	Hydroly	sates, as defined by by-law		Free	Free
	39.01.139	Other			10%	10%".
4.	Omit paragraph "39.01.41	•	ute the following paragraph		Free	Free".
5.	Omit note 5 to C	Chapter 84, subst	itute the following note:	•		
	purj		this Chapter, a machine that ry purposes shall be treate			
	(2) Sub	ject to note 3 to	this Division and note 2 to	this Chapt	er, the foll	owing goods fall within

- (a) a machine that does not fall within any other item;
- (b) a stranding, twisting, cabling or other machine for making rope or cable from metal wire, textile yarn or any other material or a combination of materials;
- (c) a machine that has two or more purposes but that does not have one principal purpose.".

AMENDMENT OF PART III OF SCHEDULE 1

Omit items 356 to 359 (inclusive).

item 84.59:

AMENDMENTS OF PART IX OF SCHEDULE 5

- 1. Omit items 318 to 320 (inclusive).
- 2. Omit item 327.

Authorised Version C2004A02589

Section 8

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT HAVING EFFECT FROM 27 MAY 1981 AMENDMENTS OF PART II OF SCHEDULE 1

1.	Omit paragraph "55.09.52	55.09.5 F sh us	2, substitute the following paragraph: abrics of a kind suitable for use as bed seeting, pillow casing or bolster casing or for see in the making up of bed sheets, pillow cases bolster cases, not being— (a) printed goods less than 132 centimetres in width; or (b) goods falling within a preceding paragraph of this sub-item:	JLE 1	
	55.09.521		Fabrics having a raised nap on one or both sides, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free
	55.09.522		As prescribed by by-law	Free	Free
	55.09.523		Not printed and weighing less than 119 grams per square metre, as prescribed by by-law	22.5%	22.5%
	55.09.524		Not printed and weighing not less than 119 grams per square metre, as prescribed by by-law	41%, or, if lower, \$0.23 per m ²	41%, or, if lower, \$0.23 per m ²
	55.09.525		Not printed and weighing less than 119 . grams per square metre	22.5%, and \$2 per m ²	22.5%, and \$2 per m ²
	55.09.526		Not printed and weighing not less than 119 grams per square metre	41%, and \$2 per m ² ; or, if lower, \$2.23 per m ²	41%, and \$2 per m ² ; or, if lower, \$2.23 per m ²
	55.09.527		Printed	\$2 per m²	\$2 per m2".
2.	Omit item 87.11	l, substit	ute the following item:		
	"87.11	othe	lid carriages, whether or not motorised or rwise mechanically propelled	To and including 26 May 1982—30%; From and including 27 May 1982 to and including 26 May 1983—25%; From and including 27 May 1983—20%	To and including 26 May 1982—30%; From and including 27 May 1982 to and including 26 May 1983—25%; From and including 27 May 1983—20%".
3.			substitute the following sub-item:	Tarad	T1
	**87.12.4	- ror	goods of a kind falling within item 87.11	To and including 26 May 1982—30%; From and including 27 May 1982 to and including 26 May 1983—25%; From and including 27 May 1983—25%; From 27 May 1983—20%	To and including 26 May 1982—30%; From and including 27 May 1982 to and including 26 May 1983—25%; From and including 27 May 1983—20%".

SCHEDULE 2—continued

		Al	MENDMENTS	OF PART III OF SCHEDULE I	
1.	Omit items	605 to 607 (in	clusive), substitu	te the following items:	
	"605	55.09.525	Goods to which in column 2 of th	the tariff classification specified his item applies	\$2 per m ²
	606	55.09.526	Goods to which in column 2 of th	the tariff classification specified nis item applies	\$2 per m ²
	607	55.09.527	Goods to which in column 2 of the	the tariff classification specified his item applies	\$2 per m ² ".
2.	Omit items "1309	87.11	•	itute the following item: the tariff classification specified his item applies	5%".
3.	Omit items	1322 to 1324	(inclusive).		
		A	MENDMENT	OF PART V OF SCHEDULE 1	
Or	nit items 12.	3 to 127 (inclu	sive), substitute t	he following items:	
	"123	55.09.523	Goods to which in column 2 of the	n the tariff classification specified his item applies	17.5%
	124	55.09.524	Goods to which in column 2 of t	n the tariff classification specified his item applies	31%, or, if lower, \$0.21 per m ²
	125	55.09.525	Goods to which in column 2 of t	n the tariff classification specified his item applies	17.5%, and \$2 per m ²
	126	55.09.526	Goods to which in column 2 of t	n the tariff classification specified his item applies	31%, and \$2 per m ² ; or, if lower, \$2.21 per m ²
	127	55.09.527	Goods to which in column 2 of t	n the tariff classification specified his item applies	\$2 per m ² ".
		Α	MENDMENT	OF PART VI OF SCHEDULE I	
Oı	nit—				
		graph 55.09.52		Sub-paragraph 55.09.522	
		graph 55.09.52		Sub-paragraph 55.09.523	
۵.,	Suo-para bstitute	graph 55.09.52	20	Sub-paragraph 55.09.521",	
Su		graph 55.09.52	25	Sub-paragraph 55.09.523	
		graph 55.09.52		Sub-paragraph 55.09.524	
	Sub-para	graph 55.09.52	27	Sub-paragraph 55.09.522".	
		Α	MENDMENT (OF PART VII OF SCHEDULE I	
O	mit item 62,	substitute the	following item:		
	"62	55.09.522		h the tariff classification specified his item applies".	
		•	AMENDMENT	OF PART II OF SCHEDULE 3	
O	mit— "87.11.1			".	
		A	AMENDMENTS	OF PART I OF SCHEDULE 5	
1.		s 260 and 261,	substitute the foll		
	"260	55.09.524		h the tariff classification specified his item applies	39%; or, if lower, \$0.23 per m ² , less 2%
	261	55.09.526		h the tariff classification specified his item applies	39%, and \$2 per m ² ; or, if lower, \$2.23 per m ² , less 2%".

SCHEDULE 2—continued

- 2. Omit items 700 and 701.
- 3. Omit item 708.

AMENDMENTS OF PART IX OF SCHEDULE 5

1.	Omit items			
	"582	55.09.523	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	17.5%
	583	55.09.524	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	31%, or, if lower, \$0.21 per m ²
	584	55.09.525	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	17.5%, and \$2 per m ²
	585	55.09.526	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	31%, and \$2 per m ² ; or, if lower, \$2.21 per m ²
	586	55.09.527	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$2 per m²".
2.	Omit items	s 1385 and 138	5A, substitute the following item:	
	"1385	87.11	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 26 May 1982—15%; From and including 27 May 1982 to and including 26 May 1983—10%; From and including 27 May 1983—5%".
3.	Omit items	s 1393 and 139	4, substitute the following item:	
	"1393	87.12.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 26 May 1982—15%; From and including 27 May 1982 to and including 26 May 1983—10%; From and including 27 May 1983—5%".

Section 9

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT HAVING EFFECT FROM 1 JULY 1981

AMENDMENT OF PART II OF SCHEDULE 1

Omit Note 3 to Chapter 62.

AMENDMENT OF PART III OF SCHEDULE 1

Omit item	1229,	substitute the	following item:
-----------	-------	----------------	-----------------

"1229 85.12.99 Goods, no

Goods, not being-

10%".

- (a) electric soil heating apparatus;
- (b) pedestal type hair dryers, as used on human beings; or
- (c) goods falling within item 1228

AMENDMENT OF PART V OF SCHEDULE I

Omit item 103A, substitute the following item:

"103A 51.04.219 Goods to

Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies

10%, and \$1 per kg".

AMENDMENT OF PART V OF SCHEDULE 5

After item 114 insert the following item:

"115 85.12.99

Electric soil heating apparatus

To and including 30 June 1983—5%; from and including 1 July 1983—Free".

AMENDMENTS OF PART IX OF SCHEDULE 5

1.	. Omit items 416 to 417A (inclusive), substitute the following items:			
	"416	42.03.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	45.5%; or, if higher, 32.5%, and \$1.02 each
	417	42.03.39	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	93%; or, if higher, 80%, and \$1.02 each".
2.	Omit items	s 544 to 551 A (i	inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"544	53.11.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	24%
	545	53.11.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%
	545A	53.11.39	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%, and \$2.50 per m ²
	546	53.11.911	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	29%
	546A	53.11.912	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	29%
	547	53.11.913	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	29%
	547A	53.11.919	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	29%, and \$2.50 per m ²
	548	53.11.921	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	29%, or, if higher, \$0.47 per m ²
	548A	53.11.922	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	29%, or, if higher, \$0.47 per m ²

SCHEDULE 3—continued

	549	53.11.923	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	29%, or, if higher, \$0.47 per m ²
	549A	53.11.929	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	29%, and \$2.50 per m ² ; or, if higher, \$2.97 per m ²
	550	53.11.991	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	29%, or, if higher, \$0.47 per m ²
	551	53.11.999	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	29%, and \$2.50 per m ² ; or, if higher, \$2.97 per m ² ".
3.	Omit items "564	564 and 565, s 55.05.1	ubstitute the following item: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%".
4.	Omit items "571	571 and 572, s 55.06.9	ubstitute the following item: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%".
5.	Omit items "575	575 and 576, s 55.09.29	Substitute the following item: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	36%".
6.	Omit items	588 and 589, s 55.09.69	substitute the following item: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	36%".
7.	Omit items "711	5711 and 712, s 60.05.199	substitute the following item: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	24%".
8.	Omit items	816 to 819 (in 61.06	clusive), substitute the following items: Goods, as prescribed by by-law, to which the	Free
			tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	
	816A	61.06		29%
	816a 817	61.06 61.07	item applies	29% 27.5%, or, if higher, \$0.31 per doz".
9.	817	61.07 826 to 831 (inc	item applies Goods, not being goods falling within item 816. Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies clusive), substitute the following items:	27.5%, or, if higher, \$0.31
9.	817	61.07 826 to 831 (inc	item applies Goods, not being goods falling within item 816. Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	27.5%, or, if higher, \$0.31
9.	817 Omit items	61.07 826 to 831 (inc 61.11.1 61.11.29	item applies Goods, not being goods falling within item 816. Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies clusive), substitute the following items: Goods to which the tariff classification specified	27.5%, or, if higher, \$0.31 per doz".
9.	817 Omit items "826	61.07 826 to 831 (inc 61.11.1 61.11.29	item applies Goods, not being goods falling within item 816 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies clusive), substitute the following items: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified	27.5%, or, if higher, \$0.31 per doz".
9.	817 Omit items "826 827	61.07 826 to 831 (inc 61.11.1 61.11.29	item applies Goods, not being goods falling within item 816. Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies clusive), substitute the following items: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified on column 2 of this item applies	27.5%, or, if higher, \$0.31 per doz". 39%
	817 Omit items "826 827 828 829	61.07 826 to 831 (inc 61.11.1 61.11.29 61.11.9 62.01.9	item applies Goods, not being goods falling within item 816 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies clusive), substitute the following items: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	27.5%, or, if higher, \$0.31 per doz". 39% 29%
	817 Omit items "826 827 828 829 Omit item	61.07 826 to 831 (inc 61.11.1 61.11.29 61.11.9 62.01.9 s 1109 and 111	item applies Goods, not being goods falling within item 816 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies clusive), substitute the following items: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies O, substitute the following items: Refrigerators of less than 200 litres gross internal	27.5%, or, if higher, \$0.31 per doz". 39% 29% 20% 21%".

Section 10

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT HAVING EFFECT FROM 8 JULY 1981

AMENDMENTS OF PART IX OF SCHEDULE 5

Ι.	Omit item 903, substitute the	following items:
----	-------------------------------	------------------

	"903	70.14.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies, being the produce or manufacture of Taiwan Province	25%
	903a	70.14.1	Goods, being goods not falling within item 903	20%".
2.	After item	1074B insert	t the following items:	
	"1074c	83.07.19	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies, being the produce or manufacture of Taiwan Province	24%
	1074D	83.07.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies, being the produce	24%".

or manufacture of Taiwan Province

SCHEDULE 5

Section 11

22.5%, or, if

higher, \$0.17

22.5%, or, if

higher, \$0.17

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT HAVING EFFECT FROM 15 JULY 1981

AMENDMENT OF PART II OF SCHEDULE 1

type

42.02.41

-		
	"42.02.4	- Shopping bags of artificial plastic sheeting, being
bags of the disposable kind		bags of the disposable kind designed for the
		temporary conveyance of goods:

		per kg	perkg
42.02.42	Of regenerated cellulose	15%	7.5%
42.02.49	Other	30%	22.5%
42.02.5	 Goods, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, without supporting frames, having an internal capacity not exceeding 13 000 cubic centimetres as follows: 	Free, and a temporary duty of 20%	Free, and a temporary duty of 20%".

 (a) of artificial plastic sheeting, being sheeting not exceeding 1 millimetre in thickness;

- - Of polymers or copolymers of the ethylene

- (b) of textile fabric:
 - (i) impregnated with artificial plastic material;
 - (ii) internally lined with artificial plastic material not exceeding 1 millimetre in thickness;
 - (iii) coated, covered or laminated on interior surfaces with artificial plastic material not exceeding 1 millimetre in thickness,

being goods entered for home consumption on or before 3 February 1982

SCHEDULE 5—continued

AMENDMENT OF PART III OF SCHEDULE I

After item 45	8 insert the fo	ollowing items:	r .
"459	42.02.41	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	7.5%; or, if higher, \$0.17 per kg, less 15%
460	42.02.49	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	2.5%".
		AMENDMENT OF PART I OF SCHEDULE 5	
After item 15	3 insert the fo	ollowing item:	
"153A	42.02.41	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%; or, if higher, \$0.17 per kg, less 7.5%".
		AMENDMENT OF PART IX OF SCHEDULE 5	
Omit item 41	4, substitute t	he following items:	
"414	42.02.41	Goods, having a value not exceeding \$0.734 per kilogram	\$0.12 per kg
414A	42.02.41	Goods, being goods not falling within item 414	22.5%
414B	42.02.49	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
414C	42.02.5	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free, and a temporary duty of 20%".
		AMENDMENTS OF BART V OF SOURBLUE	

AMENDMENTS OF PART X OF SCHEDULE 5

- 1. Omit item 147A.
- 2. After item 156 insert the following item:

"156a	42.02.5	Goods to which the tariff classification specified	Free".
		in column 2 of this item applies	

Section 12

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT HAVING EFFECT FROM 19 AUGUST 1981

AMENDMENTS OF PART II OF SCHEDULE 1 1. Omit sub-item 68.14.1, substitute the following sub-item: 25%". "68.14.1 - Segments, discs, washers and the like, of a kind 25% commonly used with-(a) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or \$7.03; or (b) trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.14.9 2. Omit sub-item 70.14.2, substitute the following sub-item: - Reflectors and refractors for lighting purposes of "70.14.2 25% 25%". a kind commonly used with-(a) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or 87.03; or (b) trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind

falling within sub-item 87.14.9

- 3. Omit sub-item 73.35.2, substitute the following sub-item:

 "73.35.2 Goods, as follows:

 (a) for use as original components in the assembly or manufacture of—

 (i) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or 87.03; or

 (ii) trailers for articulated vehicles of

a kind falling within sub-item

being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item;

(b) suitable for use in engines of a kind falling within sub-item 84.06.2 or 84.06.3

87.14.9,

- 4. Omit sub-item 83.01.1, substitute the following sub-item:
 - "83.01.1 Locks (whether with or without keys), and parts 26% 21%".

 therefor, for use as original components in the assembly or manufacture of—

 (a) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or 87.03; or
 - (b) trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.14.9
- 5. Omit sub-items 85.09.1 to 85.09.3 (inclusive), substitute the following sub-item:
 - "85.09.1 Goods, as follows: Free Free".

 (a) dynamos, and lighting sets that consist basically of a dynamo and headlamp, of a kind used solely or principally with cycles;
 - (b) lamps of a kind used solely or principally with cycles;
 - (c) warning devices and reflex rear lamps, not being goods of a kind used on vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or 87.03

SCHEDULE 6—continued

- 6. Omit sub-item 85.18.1, substitute the following sub-item: 25%
 - Capacitors of a kind commonly used with-(a) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or 87.03; or
 - trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.14.9
- 7. Omit note 9 to Chapter 87, substitute the following note:
 - "9. In a sub-item (other than sub-item 87.10.2), paragraph or sub-paragraph in this Chapter, 'unassembled' means goods that are not assembled or are not further assembled than a stage that constitutes a sub-assembly.".

25%".

- 8. After note 10 to Chapter 87 add the following notes:
 - "11. For the purposes of sub-item 87.10.2, 'unassembled bicycles' means bicycles that are unassembled at least to the stage where brakes, gear controls, handlebars, mudguards, pedals, pedal cranks, saddles and wheels are not attached to the frame.
 - 12. (1) For the purposes of sub-item 87.02.1, 'variants of motor cars or station wagons' means utilities, pick-ups, panel vans or like vehicles that have either a front end contour structure identical to that used in a motor car or station wagon of a particular kind or a front end contour structure and engine generally similar to those used in a motor car or station wagon of a particular kind.
 - (2) For the purposes of sub-note (1) of this note, an engine that has had its bore increased and its stroke lengthened, or its bore increased or its stroke lengthened, to increase its power is to be regarded as generally similar to another engine using the same size block but with smaller bore and stroke or with smaller bore or stroke.".
- 9. Omit sub-item 87.02.1, substitute the following sub-item:

"87.02.1	- Vehicles of a kind operated by self-contained
	power (other than four-wheel drive vehicles, cab
	over forward control vehicles, battery operated
	vehicles or air-cushion vehicles), being—

	(a) motor cars;(b) station wagons; or(c) variants of motor cars or station wagons:		
87.02.11	Assembled:		
87.02.111	As prescribed by by-law	95.5%	95.5%
87.02.112	As prescribed by by-law	131.5%	131.5%
87.02.119	Other	57.5%	57.5%".
10. Omit items	87.09 and 87.10, substitute the following items:		
"87.09	 Motor-cycles, auto-cycles and cycles fitted with an auxillary motor, with or without side-cars; side-cars of all kinds: 		
87.09.1	- Side-cars	15%	15%
87.09.9	- Other	Free	Free
87.10	* Cycles (including delivery tricycles), not motorised:		
87.10.1	 Having a distance between the axes of the centres of the front and rear axle apertures not exceeding 765 millimetres, entered for home consumption on or before 18 August 1983 	To and including 18 August 1982—46%; From and including 19 August 1982—30%	To and including 18 August 1982—46%; From and including 19 August 1982—30%

SCHEDULE 6-continued

	Deliabell o tenunata		
87.10.2	Unassembled bicycles entered for home consumption on or before 18 August 1983, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item	To and including 18 August 1982—41%; or, if higher, 7%, and \$1.88 each; From and including 19 August 1982—15%	To and including 18 August 1982—41%; or, if higher, 7%, and \$1.88 each; From and including 19 August 1982—15%
87.10.9	- Other	To and including 18 August 1982—41%; or, if higher, 7%, and \$1.88 each; From and including 19 August 1982 to and including 18 August 1983—30%; From and including 19 August 1983—20%	To and including 18 August 1982—41%; or, if higher, 7%, and \$1.88 each; From and including 19 August 1982 to and including 18 August 1983—30%; From and including 19 August 1983—20%".
	, substitute the following item: * Parts and accessories for goods of a kind falling		
	within item 87.09, 87.10 or 87.11:		
87.12.1	- Warning devices	Free	Free
87.12.2	- For goods of a kind falling within item 87.09:		
87.12.21	 Exhaust systems (including exhaust boxes and silencers) and parts therefor 	20%	20%
87.12.29	Other	Free	Free
87.12.3	- For goods of a kind falling within item 87.10:		
87.12.31	Wheels and rims	6%	6%
87.12.32	 Goods, as follows: (a) frames; (b) front and rear forks; (c) saddles and parts therefor, of leather: 		
87.12.321	 Goods, as follows: (a) frames of a kind used solely or principally with cycles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.10.1; (b) front and rear forks, entered for home consumption on or before 18 August 1983 	To and including 18 August 1982—6%; From and including 19 August 1982—13%	To and including 18 August 1982—6%; From and including 19 August 1982—13%

SCHEDULE 6—continued

87.12.322	 Frames of a kind used solely or principally with cycles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.10.9, entered for home consumption on or before 18 August 1983 	To and including 18 August 1982—41%; or, if higher, 7%, and \$1.88 each; From and including 19 August 1982—30%	To and including 18 August 1982—41%; or, if higher, 7%, and \$1.88 each; From and including 19 August 1982—30%
87.12.323	 Saddles and parts therefor, of a kind used solely or principally with cycles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.10.1, entered for home consumption on or before 18 August 1983 	To and including 18 August 1982—30%; From and including 19 August 1982—25%	To and including 18 August 1982—30%; From and including 19 August 1982—25%
87.12.329	~ Other	To and including 18 August 1982—17%, and \$0.15 each; From and including 19 August 1982—20%	To and including 18 August 1982—17%, and \$0.15 each; From and including 19 August 1982—20%
87.12.39	Other:		
87.12.391	 - Saddles and parts therefor, of a kind used solely or principally with cycles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.10.1, entered for home consumption on or before 18 August 1983 	To and including 18 August 1982—30%; From and including 19 August 1982—15%	To and including 18 August 1982—30%; From and including 19 August 1982—15%
87.12.392	 Saddles and parts therefor, of a kind used solely or principally with cycles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.10.9, entered for home consumption on or before 18 August 1983 	To and including 18 August 1982—17%, and \$0.15 each; From and including 19 August 1982—10%	To and including 18 August 1982—17%, and \$0.15 each; From and including 19 August 1982—10%
87.12.393	 - Parts and accessories of leather, entered for home consumption on or before 18 August 1983 	To and including 18 August 1982—25%; From and including 19 August 1982—12.5%	To and including 18 August 1982—25%; From and including 19 August 1982—12.5%
87.12.394	 - Parts and accessories of rubber, being goods not falling within a preceding sub- paragraph of this paragraph, entered for home consumption on or before 18 August 1983 	To and including 18 August 1982—30%; From and including 19 August 1982—15%	To and including 18 August 1982—30%; From and including 19 August 1982—15%

SCHEDULE 6—continued

87.12.399	Other	To and including 18 August 1982—6%; From and including 19 August 1982—Free	To and including 18 August 1982—6%; From and including 19 August 1982—Free
87.12.4	- For goods of a kind falling within item 87.11	30%	30%".
12. Omit item 87.14,	substitute the following item:		
87.14	* Other vehicles (including trailers), not mechanically propelled, and parts therefor:		
87.14.1	 Assembled trailers, imported with and for use with prime movers of a kind falling within paragraph 87.01.11, but not including parts therefor 	22.5%	22.5%
87.14.2	 Hand propelled vehicles other than golf buggies, but not including parts therefor, entered for home consumption on or before 18 August 1982 	35%	35%
87.14.9	- Other	25%	25%".
13. Omit sub-item 94	1.01.1, substitute the following sub-item:		
94,01.1	- Goods, as follows:		
	(a) vehicle seats;		
	(b) parts for use as original components in the assembly or manufacture of—		
	(i) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or 87.03; or		
	(ii) trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.14.9:		
94.01.11	 Seats for installation in goods of a kind fall- ing within item 88.01 or 88.02 	7%	7%
94.01.19	Other	25%	25%".
14. Omit item 97.01,	substitute the following item:		
"97.01	* Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children; dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs:		
97.01.1	 Goods, as follows, being parts for bicycles, tricycles and quadricycles: (a) saddles and parts therefor; 	Free	Free
	(b) parts and accessories of leather or rubber		
97.01.2	 Parts and accessories for bicycles, tricycles and quadricycles, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, entered for home consumption on or before 18 August 1982 	25%	25%

SCHEDULE 6—continued

97.01.3	- Bicycles, tricycles and quadricycles, but not including parts therefor, entered for home consumption on or before 18 August 1983	To and including 18 August 1982—35%; From and including 19 August 1982—30%	To and including 18 August 1982—35%; From and including 19 August 1982—30%
97.01.9	- Other	To and including 18 August 1982—30%; From and including 19 August 1982—25%	To and including 18 August 1982—30%; From and including 19 August 1982—25%".

15. After note 6 to Chapter 99 add the following note:

"7. Goods produced as a commercial undertaking to commemorate, celebrate, illustrate or depict an event or any other matter, whether or not production is limited in quantity or circulation, do not fall within item 99.05 as collections and collectors' pieces of historical or numismatic interest unless the goods themselves have subsequently attained that interest by reason of their age or rarity.".

	AMENDMENTS OF PART III OF SCHEDULE 1								
1.	1. Omit items 463 to 465 (inclusive), substitute the following items:								
	"463	42.03.31	Goods, not being coats or the like of deerskin leather, sueded lambskin or sueded sheepskin leather	8%; or, if lower, 12.5%, less \$0.38 each					
	464	42.03.39	Goods, not being coats or the like of deerskin leather, sueded lambskin or sueded sheepskin leather	68%; or, if lower, 72.5%, less \$0.38 each					
	465	42.03.9	Goods, not being— (a) skirts of deerskin leather; or (b) waistcoats or the like of deerskin leather, sueded lambskin or sueded sheepskin leather	9%".					
2.	Omit item	921, substitute	the following item:						
	"921	73 32 9	Goods as follows:	10%"					

921 Goods, as follows: 73.32.9

10%".

- (a) goods for use as original components in the assembly or manufacture of-
 - (i) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or 87.03 in Part II of Schedule 1; or
 - (ii) trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.14.9 in Part II of Schedule 1;
- (b) cotters and cotter-pins;
- (c) U-bolts and shackle bolts
- 3. Omit item 972, substitute the following item:

74.15.9 "972 Goods, as follows:

10%".

- (a) goods for use as original components in the assembly or manufacture of-
 - (i) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or 87.03 in Part II of Schedule 1; or
 - (ii) trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.14.9 in Part II of Schedule 1:

SCHEDULE 6—continued

- (b) washers and spring washers of unalloyed copper
- 4. Omit item 1203.
- 5. Omit items 1306 to 1308 (inclusive).

6.	Omit item	is 1311 to 1. 87.14.1	336B (inclusive), substitute the following items: Goods to which the tariff classification specified	2%
			in column 2 of this item applies	
	1311	87.14.9	Assembled trailers, imported with and for use with prime movers of a kind falling within paragraph 87.01.19 in Part II of Schedule 1	2%
	1312	87.14.9	Goods, as follows: (a) trailers for articulated motor vehicles, being goods not falling within item 1311; (b) parts for use as original components in the assembly or manufacture of trailers for articulated motor vehicles, not being trailer axle assemblies having a rated carrying capacity of 3 tonnes or more	In respect of tyres and tubes—Free; In respect of the remainder of the goods—10%
	1313	87.14.9	Parts, other than wheels, for golf buggies	8%
	1314	87.14.9	Wheels for golf buggies	6%
	1315	87.14.9	 Goods, not being— (a) hand propelled vehicles or parts therefor; (b) trailer axle assemblies having a rated carrying capacity of 3 tonnes or more; (c) vehicles of a kind drawn by animals, or parts therefor; or (d) goods falling within items 1311 to 1314 (inclusive) 	10%
	1336	89.01.1	Air-cushion vehicles propelled by a water screw	11%".
7.	Omit item	is 1439 to 14	443 (inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"1439	97.01.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
	1440	97.01.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
	1441	97.01.9	Goods, as follows: (a) bicycles, tricycles and quadricycles; (b) parts and accessories for bicycles, tricycles and quadricycles, not being— (i) saddles or parts therefor; or (ii) parts or accessories of leather or rubber	10%".
			AMENDMENTS OF PART VII OF SCHEDULE	

AMENDMENTS OF PART VII OF SCHEDULE 1

l.		Omi	iten	18	l, su	bsti	tute	the	fol	lowi	ing i	tem:	
----	--	-----	------	----	-------	------	------	-----	-----	------	-------	------	--

"81 85.09.1 Lighting sets for cycles (dynamo and headlamp)".

2. Omit item 86, substitute the following item:

"86 87.09.9 Goods, other than motor scooters, having a cylinder capacity of less than 245 cubic centimetres".

SCHEDULE 6—continued

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 2

Omit item 24, substitute the following item:

"24

Vehicle components, including vehicle components imported with and forming part of unassembled vehicles, as prescribed by by-law, that are for use as original components in the assembly or manufac-

Free". Free

- ture of-(a) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or 87.01.4 or item 87.02 or 87.03 in Part II of Schedule 1; or
 - (b) trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.14.9 in Part II of Schedule 1

AMENDMENTS OF PART I OF SCHEDULE 5

1. Omit item 557, substitute the following item:

"557 73.32.9 Goods, as follows:

17.5%".

- (a) goods for use as original components in the assembly or manufacture of-
 - (i) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or 87.03 in Part II of Schedule 1; or
 - (ii) trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.14.9 in Part II of Schedule 1;
- (b) bolts, not being expansion bolts, as follows:
 - hexagon head bolts, other than high tensile, of 10 millimetres diameter or less;
 - (ii) hexagon head bolts, other than high tensile, of more than 20 millimetres diameter;
 - (iii) high tensile bolts, other than cup square, of more than 20 millimetres diameter;
 - (iv) U-bolts and shackle bolts
- 2. Omit item 559, substitute the following item:

"559 73.35.2 Goods for use as original components in the assembly or manufacture of19%".

17.5%

- (a) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or 87.03 in Part II of Schedule 1:
- (b) trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.14.9 in Part II of Schedule 1
- 3. Omit item 651.
- 4. Omit items 656 to 658 (inclusive), substitute the following items:

"656 85.18.1 Capacitors for use as original components in the assembly or manufacture of-

- (a) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or 87.03 in Part II of Schedule 1; or
- (b) trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.14.9 in Part II of Schedule 1

Authorised Version C2004A02589

SCHEDULE 6—continued

	657	85.19.9	(a)	as follows: fuses, relays and switches of a kind used with—	17.5%".
				(i) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or 87.03 in Part II of Schedule 1; or	
				(ii) trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.14.9 in Part II of Schedule 1;	
			(b)	time delay relays	
5.	Omit items	s 698 to 714 (ir	nclusive),	substitute the following items:	
	"698	87.13		to which the tariff classification specified nn 2 of this item applies	9%
	699	87.14.1		to which the tariff classification specified nn 2 of this item applies	15%
	700	87.14.9	(a)	not being— hand propelled vehicles or parts therefor; or	17.5%".
				vehicles of a kind drawn by animals, or parts therefor	
6.	Omit items	s 740 to 742 (in	nclusive).		
		A	MENDM	MENTS OF PART IX OF SCHEDULE 5	
1.	Omit item	1270.			
2.	Omit item	1297, substitut	te the foll	owing item:	
	"1297	85.19.9	(a)	as follows: fuses, relays and switches of a kind used with—	10%".
				(i) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or item 87.02 or 87.03 in Part II of Schedule 1; or	
				(ii) trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.14.9 in Part II of Schedule 1;	
			(b)	other relays, as prescribed by by-law	
3.	Omit items	s 1382 to 1384	(inclusive	e), substitute the following items:	
	"1382	87.09.1		to which the tariff classification specified nn 2 of this item applies	5%
	1383	87.10.1		to which the tariff classification specified nn 2 of this item applies	To and including 18 August 1982—27%; From and including 19 August 1982—25%
	1384	87.10.2		to which the tariff classification specified nn 2 of this item applies	To and including 18 August 1982—32%; From and including 19 August 1982—7.5%

SCHEDULE 6—continued

	1384A	87.10.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 18 August 1982—32%; From and including 19 August 1982 to and including 18 August 1983—25%; From and including 19 August 1983—15%".
4.	Omit item	s 1386 to 1392	A (inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"1386	87.12.21	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
	1387	87.12.321	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 18 August 1982—Free; From and including 19 August 1982—7.5%
	1388	87.12.322	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 18 August 1982—27%; or, if higher, 7%, and \$1.25 each; From and including 19 August 1982—25%
	1389	87.12.323	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
	1390	87.12.329	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
	1391	87.12.391	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 18 August 1982—15%; From and including 19 August 1982—7.5%
	1392	87.12.392	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 18 August 198215%; From and including 19 August 19827.5%
	1392A	87.12.393	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 18 August 1982—15%; From and including 19 August 1982—7.5%
	1392в	87.12.394	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 18 August 1982—15%; From and including 19 August 1982—7.5%".
5.	Omit item "1396	ns 1396 to 1402 87.14.1	(inclusive), substitute the following items: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	12.5%
	1397	87.14.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	1398	87.14.9	Goods, as follows: (a) hand propelled vehicles and parts therefor;	10%

SCHEDULE 6—continued

(b)	vehicles of a kind	drawn	by	animals,	and
	parts therefor;				

(c)	other	vehicles	but	not	including	parts
therefor						

			tileteror	
	1399	87.14.9	Goods, being goods not falling within item 1398	15%".
6.	Omit item "1529	s 1529 to 1531 97.01.2	(inclusive), substitute the following items: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
	1530	97.01.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 18 August 1982—20%; From and including 19 August 1982—15%
	1531	97.01.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 18 August 1982—15%; From and including 19 August 1982—10%".
		Α	MENDMENTS OF PART X OF SCHEDULE 5	
1.	After item	1 393 insert the	following items:	
	"393A	85.09.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	393в	87.09.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	393C	87.09.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	393D	87.10.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	393E	87.10.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	393F	87.10.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	393G	87.12.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	393н	87.12.21	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	3931	87.12.29	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	3931	87.12.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	393К	87.12.321	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	393L	87.12.322	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	393м	87.12.323	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free

in column 2 of this item applies

Goods to which the tariff classification specified Free

393N

87.12.329

SCHEDULE 6—continued

	3930	87.12.391	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free			
	393р	87.12.392	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free			
	393Q	87.12.393	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free			
	393R	87.12.394	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free			
	393s	87.12.399	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free			
	393,т	87.14.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free			
	393U	87.14.9	Goods, as follows: (a) hand propelled vehicles and parts therefor, not being golf buggies or parts therefor; (b) vehicles of a kind drawn by animals, and parts therefor	Free".			
2.	2. After item 409 insert the following items:						
	After item	409 insert the	following items:				
	After item "409A	409 insert the 97.01.1	following items: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free			
			Goods to which the tariff classification specified	Free Free			
	"409A	97.01.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies Goods to which the tariff classification specified				

Goods to which the tariff classification specified Free ". in column 2 of this item applies

409D

97.01.9

Section 13

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT HAVING EFFECT FROM 16 SEPTEMBER 1981

		AMENDMENTS OF PART II OF SCHED	ULE I	
1.	"68.16.1	.16.1 and 68.16.2, substitute the following sub-item: - Goods made of peat	Free	Free".
2.		o 69.03 (inclusive), substitute the following items: Heat-insulating bricks, blocks, tiles and other heat-insulating goods of siliceous fossil meals or of similar siliceous earths (including kieselguhr, tripolite or diatomite)	15%	15%
	69.02 *	Refractory bricks, blocks, tiles and similar refractory constructional goods, other than goods falling within item 69.01	15%	15%
	69.03	Other refractory goods (including retorts, crucibles, muffles, nozzles, plugs, supports, cupels, tubes, pipes, sheaths and rods), other than goods falling within item 69.01	15%	15%".
3.		o 86.07 (inclusive), substitute the following items: Electric rail locomotives, battery operated or	20%	20%
		powered from an external source of electricity		
	86.03	Other rail locomotives; tenders	20%	20%
	86.04	Mechanically propelled railway and tramway coaches, vans and trucks, and mechanically propelled track inspection trolleys	20%	20%
	86.05	Railway and tramway passenger coaches and luggage vans; hospital coaches, prison coaches, testing coaches, travelling post office coaches and other special purpose railway coaches	20%	20%
	86.06	Railway and tramway rolling-stock, being workshops, cranes or other service vehicles	20%	20%
	86.07	Railway and tramway goods vans, goods wagons and trucks	20%	20%".
4.		and 86.10, substitute the following items:		
	"86.09 *	Parts for railway and tramway locomotives and rolling-stock	20%	20%
	86.10	Railway and tramway track fixtures and fittings; mechanical equipment, not electrically powered for signalling to or controlling road, rail or other vehicles, ships or aircraft; parts for the foregoing fixtures, fittings or equipment	20%	20%".
		AMENDMENTS OF PART V OF SCHED	ULE I	
1.	Omit items 116 ar "116 55.09.	nd 117, substitute the following item: Goods to which the tariff classification spe in column 2 of this item applies	cified 13%".	

SCHEDULE 7—continued

2.	Omit items	129 and 130,	substitute the following item:	
	"129	55.09.69	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	34%".
3.	Omit items	s 211 and 212, 60.05.199	substitute the following item: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	21%".
4.	Omit item: "319	s 319 and 320, 61.11.1	substitute the following item: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	34%".
Or	nit item 83.	Α	MENDMENT OF PART VII OF SCHEDULE 1	
0,	inchedin 65.		AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 2	
Or	nit item 14.			
		A	AMENDMENTS OF PART I OF SCHEDULE 5	
	Omit item Omit item			
		Α	MENDMENTS OF PART IX OF SCHEDULE 5	
1.	Omit items	s 1335 to 1340	(inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"1334	86.02	Electric rail locomotives, battery operated	5%
	1335	86.02	Goods, being goods not falling within item 1334	20%
	1336	86.03	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	1337	86.04	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	1338	86.05	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	1339	86.06	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	1340	86.07	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%".
2.	Omit item	s 1342 and 134	3, substitute the following items:	
	"1342	86.09	Parts for battery operated electric rail locomotives, not being wheels or axles (combined or separate) or parts therefor	5%
	1343	86.09	Goods, being goods not falling within item 1342	20%
	1343A	86.10	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%".

Section 14

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT HAVING EFFECT FROM 30 OCTOBER 1981

1.	Omit item	71.14, substitu	MENDMENTS OF PART II OF SCHEDULE 1 te the following item: goods made of precious metal or rolled	
	71		ous metal:	
	71.14.1	- Ch	ain	25%
	71.14.9	- Oth	ner Free	Free".
2.	Omit sub-it "85.14.2		bstitute the following sub-item: udspeakers	25%".
1.	After item		MENDMENTS OF PART III OF SCHEDULE 1 following item:	
	"853	71.14.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%".
2.	Omit items "1234	85.14.2	A, substitute the following item: Goods, not being loudspeakers for use with cinematographs or parts for use as original equipment in the assembly or manufacture thereof	10%".
			MENDMENTS OF PART IX OF SCHEDULE 5	
1.	After item "916A	916 insert the 1 71.14.1	following item: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%".
2.	Omit items	1281 and 1281	A, substitute the following item:	
	"1281	85.14.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%".
		Α	MENDMENTS OF PART X OF SCHEDULE 5	
1.			he following item:	
	"94	21.07.999	Chips and flake of— (a) banana; (b) breadfruit; (c) cassava; (d) taro	Free".
2.	After item	97 insert the fo	ollowing item:	
	"97A	22.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$0.52 per 1".
3.	Omit items	109 and 110, s	ubstitute the following items:	
	"109	22.09.71	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$18.75 per 1 of alcohol
	109A	22.09.72	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$18.75 per 1 of alcohol
	110	22.09.79	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$18.75 per 1 of alcohol".
4.	After item	137 insert the f	following items:	
	"137A	33.01.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free

SCHEDULE 8—continued

			Delias Car Commune	
	137в	33.01.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free".
5.	After item	141 insert the	following item:	
	"141A	38.11.1	Mosquito spirals and coils	Free".
6.	Omit item	143A.		
7.	After item	152 insert the	following item:	
	"152A	41.02.1	Bovine cattle leather	Free".
0	0	100	- d - 6-11 - 1 - 1	•
8.			the following item:	_ `
	"190	44.25.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free".
			in column 2 of this item applies	
9.	After item	379 insert the	following item:	
	"379A	71.14.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified	Free".
			in column 2 of this item applies	
10.	Omit item	s 393 and 393A	, substitute the following items:	
	"392A	76.15.9	Goods, not being sanitary ware for indoor use	Free
	392в	84.17.2	Water heaters, including urns	Free
	392C	85.09.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified	Free
			in column 2 of this item applies	
	392D	85.12.11	Goods to which the tariff classification specified	Free
	3720	65.12.11	in column 2 of this item applies	rice
			••	
	392E	85.12.19	Goods to which the tariff classification specified	Free
			in column 2 of this item applies	
	392F	85.12.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified	Free
			in column 2 of this item applies	
	392G	85.12.92	Goods to which the tariff classification specified	Free
	5720	052.,2	in column 2 of this item applies	1100
	202	05.12.00		_
	392н	85.12.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
			in column 2 of this item applies	
	3921	85.23.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified	Free
			in column 2 of this item applies	
	392J	85.23.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified	Free
			in column 2 of this item applies	
	393	85.23.92	Goods to which the tariff classification specified	Free
	373	03.23.72	in column 2 of this item applies	1.166
			••	
	393A	85.23.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified	Free".
			in column 2 of this item applies	

Section 15

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT HAVING EFFECT FROM 2 DECEMBER 1981

AMENDMENTS OF PART II OF SCHEDULE 1						
1. Aft	er sub-iten	n 28.47.1 in	sert the following sub-item:			
"28	.47.2	- Zin	c chromates	28%		19%".
2. Aft	er sub-iten	n 28.48.2 in	sert the following sub-item:			
"28	.48.3	- Zin	c chromates	28%		19%".
3. Om	it item 85.	.03, substiti	ite the following item:			
"85	.03	* Prima	ry cells and primary batteries	To and including Decem 1984—From a including Decem 1984—	ing 1 aber -30%; and ing 2 aber	To and including 1 December 1984—30%; From and including 2 December 1984—25%".
		A	MENDMENT OF PART I OF SCHEDU	LE 5		
Orr	it item 64	8.				
		AN	MENDMENTS OF PART IX OF SCHED	ULE 5		
1. Om	it item 230	0, substitute	e the following items:			
"23	0 28.	47.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specin column 2 of this item applies	ified	10%	
23	1 28.	48.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specin column 2 of this item applies	ified	10%	
23	1A 28.	48.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specin column 2 of this item applies	ified	10%".	
2. Om	it items 12	256 and 125	i7, substitute the following item:			
"12			Goods to which the tariff classification specin column 2 of this item applies	ified	From and	cluding 1 r 1984—30%; l including 2 r 1984—25%".
		Α	MENDMENT OF PART X OF SCHEDU	JLE 5		
Om	it items 39	92 to 392B (inclusive), substitute the following items:			
"39	1a 76.	.15.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specin column 2 of this item applies	ified	Free	
39	2 76.	15.9	Goods, not being sanitary ware for indoor use		Free	
39	2a 84.	17.2	Waterheaters, including urns		Free	
39	2в 85.	.03	Goods to which the tariff classification specin column 2 of this item applies	ified	Free".	

Section 16

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT HAVING EFFECT FROM 1 JANUARY 1982

AMENDMENTS OF PART II OF SCHEDULE 1

		AMENDMENTS OF PART II OF SCHED	ULE 1	
1.	Omit note 10 to	Chapter 39.		
2.	Omit paragraph "39.01.31	 39.01.31, substitute the following paragraph: Goods in which the textile fabric is, or, if there are two or more textile fabrics in the goods, the textile fabric that gives the goods their essential character is, a fabric of a kind falling within sub-item 50.09.9, 51.04.9, 55.09.4 or 56.07.9 	40%, and \$1 per m ²	40%, and \$1 per m ² ".
,	Oit			
3.	"39.02.31	 n 39.02.31, substitute the following paragraph: - Goods in which the textile fabric is, or, if there are two or more textile fabrics in the goods, the textile fabric that gives the goods their essential character is, a fabric of a kind falling within sub-item 50.09.9, 51.04.9, 55.09.4 or 56.07.9 	40%, and \$1 per m ²	40%, and \$1 per m ² ".
4.	Omit paragraph	h 39.03.31, substitute the following paragraph:		
	"39.03.31	 Goods in which the textile fabric is, or, if there are two or more textile fabrics in the goods, the textile fabric that gives the goods their essential character is, a fabric of a kind falling within sub-item 50.09.9, 51.04.9, 55.09.4 or 56.07.9 	40%, and \$1 per m ²	40%, and \$1 per m ² ".
5.	Omit sub-item	39.07.2, substitute the following sub-item:		
	"39.07.2	- Articles of apparel:		
	39.07.21	Garments	125%	125%
	39.07.29	Other	Free	Free".
6.	Omit sub-items	s 39.07.4 and 39.07.5, substitute the following sub-items:	:	
	"39.07.4	 Goods, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, as follows: (a) air mattresses; (b) blinds; (c) curtains; (d) wading pools: 		
	39.07.41	Air mattresses having a value not exceeding \$0.75 each	\$0.23 each	\$0.23 each
	39.07.42	 Blinds having a value not exceeding \$0.60 per square metre 	\$0.18 per m ²	\$0.18 per m ²
	39.07.43	 - Curtains having a value not exceeding \$0.30 per square metre 	\$0.09 per m ²	\$0.09 per m ²
	39.07.44	Wading pools having a value not exceeding \$1.25 each	\$0.38 each	\$0.38 each
	39.07.49	Other	30%	30%
	39.07.5	- Goods, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, as follows:		

SCHEDULE 10—continued

		SCHEDCEE 10 continuou		
		 (a) bags of polymers or copolymers of the ethylene type, having a value not exceeding \$0.734 per kilogram; (b) coated copying film of— (i) cellulose acetate; (ii) polyester; (iii) polymers or copolymers of the propylene type; (c) sausage casings: 		
	39.07.51	Bags	\$0.17 per kg	\$0.17 per kg
	39.07.52	Sausage casings	Free	Free
	39.07.59	Other	25%	25%".
7.	Omit note 10 to	Chapter 40.		
0	Omit itom 40 12	guhetituta tha fallowing itam:		
8.		 substitute the following item: Articles of apparel and clothing accessories (including gloves), for all purposes, of unhardened vulcanised rubber: 		
	40.13.1	 Goods, as follows: (a) diving dress, wetsuits and similar garments; (b) gloves, mittens and mitts 	35%	35%
	40.13.2	 Garments, not being— (a) aprons of a kind used solely or principally for X-ray protection; or (b) pilches, being goods not falling within a preceding subitem of this item 	125%	125%
	40.13.9	- Other	Free	Free".
9.	Omit item 42.03	, substitute the following item:		
	"42.03	* Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather or of composition leather:		
	42.03.1	- Gloves, mittens and mitts:		
	42.03.11	Of the work type	15%	15%
	42.03.19	Other	Free	Free
	42.03.2	Goods, as follows:(a) belts;(b) wrist straps (including watch straps)	25%	25%
	42.03.3	- Coats (including overcoats), jackets and the like	125%	125%
	42.03.9	- Other	50%	50%".
10.		, substitute the following item: * Goods made of furskin	35%	35%".
11.		3.04.1, substitute the following sub-item: Goods partly or wholly made up	35%	35%".
12.		4.15.1, substitute the following sub-item:Plywood, including plywood covered with any material:		

SCHEDULE 10—continued

	44.15.11	 Exceeding 5.5 millimetres in thickness and not exceeding 23 millimetres in thickness, not being plywood having a surface ply of redwood (that is to say, Sequoia sempervirens) or west- ern red cedar (that is to say, Thuja plicata) 	40%, and \$0.35 per m² for each mm, or part thereof, of thickness in excess of 5.5 mm	40%, and \$0.35 per m² for each mm, or part thereof, of thickness in excess of 5.5 mm	
	44.15.19	Other	40%	40%".	
13.	Omit sub-item	48.21.2, substitute the following sub-item:			
	"48.21.2	- Articles of apparel	50%	50%".	
14.	"11. For the includes weaving	to Division XI insert the following note: purposes of this Division, 'handcrafting yarns' yarns for use in hand knitting, macrame, hand hand knotting and hand knitting machines pow- foot or hand.".			
15.	Omit item 50.6	04, substitute the following item:			
	"50.04	* Silk yarn, other than yarn of noil or other waste silk, not put up for retail sale	Free	Free".	
16.	Omit item 50.0	09, substitute the following item:			
	"50.09	* Woven fabrics of silk, of noil or other waste silk:			
	50.09.1	 Fabrics, as follows: (a) containing less than 20% by weight of wool, as follows: (i) printed; (ii) containing 50% or more by weight of silk, noil or other waste silk; (iii) containing less than 50% by weight of silk, noil or other waste silk and less than 20% by weight of man-made fibres; (b) of noil silk and containing 20% or more by weight of wool 	Free	Free	
	50.09.2	 Containing 20% or more by weight of wool, not being of noil silk 	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%	
	50.09.9	- Other	40%, and \$1 per m ²	40%, and \$1 per m ² ".	
17. Omit item 51.01, substitute the following item:					
	"51.01	* Yarn of continuous man-made fibres, not put up for retail sale:			
	51.01.1	- Finished sewing threads	10%	10%	
	51.01.2	 Handcrafting yarns, or yarns for use in the manu- facture of handcrafting yarns, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item 	20%	20%	
	51.01.9	- Other	Free	Free".	

SCHEDULE 10—continued

10	0 1:1:	02 15104 15104 1515 1515				
18.		03 and 51.04, substitute the following items:				
	"51.03	* Yarn of continuous man-made fibres, put up for retail sale:				
	51.03,1	- Finished sewing threads	10%	10%		
	51.03.9	- Other	20%	20%		
	51.04	* Woven fabrics of continuous man-made fibres, including woven fabrics of monofil or strip falling within item 51.01 or 51.02:				
	51.04.1	- Containing 20% or more by weight of wool	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%		
	51.04.2	 Fabrics, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, as follows: (a) elastomeric, weighing 510 grams per square metre or less; (b) tyre cord 	15%	15%		
	51.04.3	 Printed, containing more than 10% by weight of silk, noil or other waste silk, being goods not fall- ing within a preceding sub-item of this item 	Free	Free		
	51.04.4	 Fabrics, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, containing more than 50% by weight of polyethylene or polypropylene or polyethylene and polypropylene, calculated by reference to the weight of man-made fibres in the fabric 	35%	35%		
	51.04.9	- Other	40%, and \$1 per m ²	40%, and \$1 per m ² ".		
19. Omit items 53.06 to 53.12 (inclusive), substitute the following items:						
	"53.06	* Yarn of carded sheep's or lambs' wool (that is to say, woollen yarn), not put up for retail sale:				
	53.06.1	 Handcrafting yarns, or yarns for use in the manufacture of handcrafting yarns 	20%	20%		
	53.06.2	 Carpet yarn, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item 	5%	5%		
	53.06.9	- Other	Free	Free		
	53.07	* Yarn of combed sheep's or lambs' wool (that is to say, worsted yarn), not put up for retail sale:				
	53.07.1	 Handcrafting yarns, or yarns for use in the manufacture of handcrafting yarns 	20%	20%		
	53.07.2	- Carpet yarn, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item	5%	5%		
	53.07.9	Other	Free	Free		

	53.08	* Yarn of fine animal hair (whether carded or combed), not put up for retail sale:				
	53.08.1	 Handcrafting yarns, or yarns for use in the manufacture of handcrafting yarns 	20%	20%		
	53.08.9	- Other	Free	Free		
	53.09	* Yarn of horsehair or of other coarse animal hair, not put up for retail sale	Free	Free		
	53.10	* Yarn of sheep's or lambs' wool, of horsehair or of other animal hair (whether fine or coarse), put up for retail sale	20%	20%		
	53.11	* Woven fabrics of sheep's or lambs' wool or of fine animal hair:				
	53.11.1	- Fabrics, as follows:	Free	Free		
		 (a) bunting, composed wholly of wool, for use as, or in the manufacture of, flags, banners and the like; 				
		(b) containing more than 10% by weight of noil silk				
	53.11.9	- Other	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%		
	53.12	* Woven fabrics of horsehair or of other coarse animal hair	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%".		
20.	Omit items 5:	5.04 to 55.06 (inclusive), substitute the following items:				
	"55.04	* Cotton, carded or combed	Free	Free		
	55.05	* Cotton yarn, not put up for retail sale:				
	55.05.1	- Finished sewing threads	10%	10%		
	55.05.2	 Handcrafting yarns, or yarns for use in the manufacture of handcrafting yarns, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item 	20%	20%		
	55.05.9	- Other	Free	Free		
	55.06	* Cotton yarn, put up for retail sale:				
	55.06.1	- Finished sewing threads	10%	10%		
	55.06.9	- Other	20%	20%".		

21. Omit items 55.08 and 55.09, substitute the following items:					
	"55.08	* Terry towelling and similar terry fabrics, of cotton	50%, and \$2.50 per m ²	50%, and \$2.50 per m ²	
	55.09	* Other woven fabrics of cotton:			
	55.09.1	- Fabrics containing more than 10% by weight of silk, noil or other waste silk	Free	Free	
	55.09.2	 Fabrics, as follows: (a) of huckaback or honeycomb weaves; (b) tyre cord: 			
	55.09.21	Tyre cord	15%	15%	
	55.09.29	Other	40%	40%	
	55.09.3	 Fabrics containing 20% or more by weight of wool, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item 	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%	
	55.09.4	 Fabrics containing 20% or more by weight of man-made fibres, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item 	40%, and \$1 per m ²	40%, and \$1 per m ²	
	55.09.5	 Fabrics weighing less than 203 grams per square metre, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item: 			
	55.09.51	 - Fabrics of a kind suitable for use as bed sheeting, pillow casing or bolster casing or for use in the making up of bed linen, not being goods that if printed are less than 132 centimetres in width: 			
	55.09.511	 Not printed and weighing less than 119 grams per square metre 	22.5%, and \$2 per m ²	22.5%, and \$2 per m ²	
	55.09.512	 Not printed and weighing 119 grams per square metre or more 	41%, and \$2 per m ² ; or, if lower, \$2.23 per m ²	41%, and \$2 per m ² ; or, if lower, \$2.23 per m ²	
	55.09.513	Printed	\$2 per m ²	\$2 per m ²	
	55.09.59	Other	Free	Free	
	55.09.9	- Other	40%	40%".	
22.	Omit items 56	.04 to 56.07 (inclusive), substitute the following items:			
	"56.04	* Man-made fibres (whether discontinuous or waste), carded, combed or otherwise prepared for spinning	Free	Free	
	56.05	* Yarn of man-made fibres (whether discontinuous or waste), not put up for retail sale:			
	56.05.1	- Finished sewing threads	10%	10%	

SCHEDULE 10—continued

56.05.2	-	Handcrafting yarns, or yarns for use in the manufacture of handcrafting yarns, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item	20%	20%
56.05.9	-	Other	Free	Free
56.06	*	Yarn of man-made fibres (whether discontinuous or waste), put up for retail sale:		
56.06.1	-	Finished sewing threads	10%	10%
56.06.9	-	Other	20%	20%
56.07	*	Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (whether discontinuous or waste):		
56.07.1	-	 Fabrics, as follows: (a) bunting, composed of 75% by weight of man-made fibres and 25% by weight of wool, for use as, or for use in the manufacture of, flags, banners and the like; (b) printed fabrics containing more than 10% by weight of silk, noil or other waste silk and less than 20% by weight of wool 	Free	Free
56.07.2 ⁻	-	Fabrics, containing 20% or more by weight of wool, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%
56.07.3	-	Fabrics, containing more than 50% by weight of polyethylene or polypropylene or polyethylene and polypropylene, calculated by reference to the weight of man-made fibres in the fabric, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item	35%	35%
56.07.9	-	Other	40%, and \$1 per m ²	40%, and \$1 per m ² ".
Omit sub-item	58	.02.1, substitute the following sub-item:		
"58.02.1	-	Goods of terry fabric	35%	35%".
Omit sub-item	58	.02.4.		
Omit sub-items	5	8.04.1 and 58.04.9, substitute the following sub-items:		
"58.04.1	-	Moquettes weighing 203 grams per square metre or more	41%	41%
58.04.2	-	Terry towelling and similar terry fabrics	40%	40%
58.04.3	-	Fabrics of acrylic fibre for use in the manufacture of rugs and blankets	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%

23.

24.25.

	58.04.9	- Other	Free	Free".
26.	Omit sub-items	58.05.2 and 58.05.3, substitute the following sub-items:	•	
	"58.05.2	- Elastomeric fabrics	34%	34%
	58.05.3	- Terry towelling and similar terry fabrics	40%	40%
	58.05.4	 Woven fabrics, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item 	49%	49%".
27.	Omit sub-items	58.07.1 and 58.07.2, substitute the following sub-item:		
	"58.07.1	 Goods, as follows: (a) braids; (b) fringes of a kind commonly used on window blinds or carpets and similar fringes; (c) woven fabrics of a width not exceeding 30 centimetres, having designs produced by broche threads or yarns 	30%	30%".
28.	Omit sub-item	59.02.1, substitute the following sub-item:		
	"59.02.1	- Carpet and carpeting, produced by the needleloom process	40%	40%".
29.	Omit sub-item	59.03.1, substitute the following sub-item:		
	"59.03.1	 Bonded fibre fabrics and similar bonded yarn fab- rics, whether or not impregnated or coated, not made up 	10%	10%".
30.	Omit sub-item	59.08.3, substitute the following sub-item:		
	"59.08.3	Goods in which the textile fabric is, or, if there are two or more textile fabrics in the goods, the textile fabric that gives the goods their essential character is, a fabric of a kind falling within subitem 50.09.9, 51.04.9, 55.09.4 or 56.07.9, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item	40%, and \$1 per m ²	40%, and \$1 per m ² ".
31.	Omit item 59.1	1, substitute the following item:		
	"59.11	* Rubberised textile fabrics, other than rubberised knitted or crocheted goods:		
	59.11.1	- Tyre cord fabrics	15%	15%
	59.11.9	- Other	40%	40%".
32.	"60.01	01 to 60.05 (inclusive), substitute the following items: * Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic or rubberised:		
	60.01.1	- Elastomeric:		
	60.01.11	 Having a width, or flattened width in the case of tubular fabrics, not exceeding 15.24 centimetres 	34%	34%
	60.01.19	Other	15%	15%
	60.01.2	 Containing more than 50% by weight of polyethylene or polypropylene or polyethylene and polypropylene, calculated by reference to the weight of man-made fibres in the fabric, not being— 	35%	35%

	SCHEDULE TO COMMISSION		
	(a) fabrics falling within a preceding sub-item		
	of this item; or (b) pile fabrics resembling terry towelling or similar terry fabric		
60.01.9	- Other	To and including 31 December 1983—40%; From and including 1 January 1984—35%	To and including 31 December 1983—40%; From and including 1 January 1984—35%
60.02	* Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberised	Free	Free
60.03	* Stockings, understockings, socks, ankle-socks, sockettes and the like, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberised:		
60.03.1	- Socks, ankle-socks, sockettes and the like	50%, and \$1 per pair	50%, and \$1 per pair
60.03.9	- Other	35%	35%
60.04	* Undergarments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberised:		
60.04.1	- Goods, as follows: (a) blouses and shirts (not being sleepwear); (b) sleepwear having a chest measurement of less than 86 centimetres; (c) other women's, girls' and infants' undergarments, not being— (i) panties or the like; (ii) tights or pantyhose; (iii) babies' napkins; or (iv) sleepwear	50%, and \$5 per garment	50%, and \$5 per garment
60.04.2	- Sleepwear having a chest measurement of 86 centimetres or more:		
60.04.21	Nightdresses and nightshirts	50%, and \$10 per garment	50%, and \$10 per garment
60.04.29	Other	50%, and \$15 per garment	50%, and \$15 per garment
60.04.3	- Tights and pantyhose:		
60.04.31	Less than 4.4 tex	50%, and \$0.25 per pair	50%, and \$0.25 per pair
60.04.39	Other	50%, and \$1 per pair	50%, and \$1 per pair
60.04.4	- Babies' napkins	50%, and \$2.50 per m ²	50%, and \$2.50 per m ²
60.04.9	- Other	50%, and \$1.25 per garment	50%, and \$1.25 per garment
60.05	* Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberised:		

60.05.1	- Garments:						
60.05.11	- Goods, as follows:(a) padded skiwear;(b) parkas	50%	50%				
60.05.12	 Made of textile fabrics to which, if imported, item 59.08 would apply, being goods not falling within a preceding paragraph of this sub-item 	125%	125%				
60.05.13	 Goods, being goods not falling within a preceding paragraph of this sub-item, as follows: (a) dresses; (b) dressing gowns, shave coats, kimonos, bathgowns and the like; (c) men's and boys' swimwear; (d) shorts 	50%, and \$10 per garment	50%, and \$10 per garment				
60.05.14	 Swimwear, being goods not falling within a preceding paragraph of this sub-item 	50%, and \$5 per costume	50%, and \$5 per costume				
60.05.15	 Goods, being goods not falling within a preceding paragraph of this sub-item, as follows: (a) coats, jumpers, cardigans, sweaters and the like; (b) shirts and blouses; (c) tube tops; (d) sets of garments, suits, tracksuits, playsuits, rompersuits and the like, having a chest measurement of less than 86 centimetres 	50%, and \$5 per garment	50%, and \$5 per garment				
60.05.19	Other	50%, and \$15 per garment	50%, and \$15 per garment				
60.05.19							
	Other	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January				
60.05.2	Other	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%				
60.05.2	- Other - Blankets and rugs - Ornamental trimmings in the piece - Goods, as follows: (a) scarves, stoles and squares; (b) stockinette bags wholly of cotton, of a kind	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%				
60.05.2 60.05.3 60.05.4	 Other Blankets and rugs Ornamental trimmings in the piece Goods, as follows: (a) scarves, stoles and squares; (b) stockinette bags wholly of cotton, of a kind commonly used for the packaging of meat Goods, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, as follows: (a) bags and sacks of a kind used for the packaging of goods; 	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45% 6% Free	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%				
60.05.2 60.05.3 60.05.4	 Other Blankets and rugs Ornamental trimmings in the piece Goods, as follows: (a) scarves, stoles and squares; (b) stockinette bags wholly of cotton, of a kind commonly used for the packaging of meat Goods, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, as follows: (a) bags and sacks of a kind used for the packaging of goods; (b) neckties 	per garment To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45% 6% Free 35%	per garment To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45% 6% Free				

	60.05.99	Other	To and including 31 December 1983—40%; From and including 1 January 1984—35%	To and including 31 December 1983—40%; From and including 1 January 1984—35%".
33.	Omit sub-item	60.06.3, substitute the following sub-items:		
	"60.06.3	 Fabrics laminated with expanded or foam rubber and articles made therefrom: 		
	60.06.31	Diving dress, wetsuits and similar garments	35%	35%
	60.06.32	 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, being goods not falling within a preceding paragraph of this sub-item 	Free	Free
	60.06.39	Other	25%	25%
	60.06.4	- Rubberised fabrics, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item	35%	35%".
34.	Omit items 61	.01 to 61.07 (inclusive), substitute the following items:		
	"61.01	* Men's and boys' outer garments:		
	61.01.1	- Diving dress, wetsuits and similar garments	35%	35%
	61.01.2	 Goods, as follows: (a) of bonded fibre fabric, being fabric which has not been impregnated or coated; (b) industrial overalls; (c) padded skiwear; (d) parkas; (e) waistcoats 	50%	50%
	61.01.3	 Goods, made of fabrics to which, if imported, item 59.03, 59.08 or 59.11 would apply, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item 	125%	125%
	61.01.4	 Goods, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, as follows: (a) sets of garments, suits, tracksuits, playsuits, rompersuits and the like, having a chest measurement of less than 86 centimetres; (b) shirts 	50%, and \$5 per garment	50%, and \$5 per garment
	61.01.5	 Goods, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, as follows: (a) dressing gowns, shave coats, kimonos, bathgowns and the like; (b) shorts; (c) swimwear 	50%, and \$10 per garment	50%, and \$10 per garment
	61.01.9	- Other	50%, and \$15 per garment	50%, and \$15 per garment
	61.02	* Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments:		
	61.02.1	- Diving dress, wetsuits and similar garments	35%	35%
	61.02.2	- Goods, as follows:	50%	50%

	 (a) of bonded fibre fabric, being fabric which has not been impregnated or coated; (b) padded skiwear; (c) parkas 		
61.02.3	- Goods, made of fabrics, to which, if imported, item 59.03, 59.08 or 59.11 would apply, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item	125%	125%
61.02.4	 Swimwear, being goods not falling within a pre- ceding sub-item of this item 	50%, and \$5 per costume	50%, and \$5 per costume
61.02.5	 Goods, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, as follows: (a) shirts and blouses; (b) sets of garments, suits, tracksuits, playsuits, rompersuits and the like, having a chest measurement of less than 86 centimetres 	50%, and \$5 per garment	50%, and \$5 per garment
61.02.6	 Goods, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, as follows: (a) dresses; (b) dressing gowns, kimonos, bathgowns and the like; (c) shorts 	50%, and \$10 per garment	50%, and \$10 per garment
61.02.9	- Other	50%, and \$15 per garment	50%, and \$15 per garment
61.03	* Men's and boys' undergarments, including collars, shirt fronts and cuffs:		
61.03.1	 Goods, as follows: (a) collars; (b) cuffs; (c) shirt fronts 	50%	50%
61.03.1	(a) collars;(b) cuffs;	50%, and \$5 per garment	50%, and \$5 per garment
	 (a) collars; (b) cuffs; (c) shirt fronts Goods, as follows: (a) pyjamas; (b) sleepwear (not being pyjamas) having a chest measurement of less than 86 centimetres; 	50%, and \$5	50%, and \$5
61.03.2	 (a) collars; (b) cuffs; (c) shirt fronts Goods, as follows: (a) pyjamas; (b) sleepwear (not being pyjamas) having a chest measurement of less than 86 centimetres; (c) shirts (not being sleepwear) Sleepwear, being goods not falling within a 	50%, and \$5 per garment	50%, and \$5 per garment
61.03.2	 (a) collars; (b) cuffs; (c) shirt fronts Goods, as follows: (a) pyjamas; (b) sleepwear (not being pyjamas) having a chest measurement of less than 86 centimetres; (c) shirts (not being sleepwear) Sleepwear, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item 	50%, and \$5 per garment 50%, and \$10 per garment 50%, and \$1.25 per	50%, and \$5 per garment 50%, and \$10 per garment 50%, and \$1.25 per
61.03.2 61.03.3 61.03.9	 (a) collars; (b) cuffs; (c) shirt fronts Goods, as follows: (a) pyjamas; (b) sleepwear (not being pyjamas) having a chest measurement of less than 86 centimetres; (c) shirts (not being sleepwear) Sleepwear, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item Other Women's, girls' and infants' undergarments: 	50%, and \$5 per garment 50%, and \$10 per garment 50%, and \$1.25 per garment	50%, and \$5 per garment 50%, and \$10 per garment 50%, and \$1.25 per garment
61.03.2 61.03.3 61.03.9 61.04 61.04.1	 (a) collars; (b) cuffs; (c) shirt fronts Goods, as follows: (a) pyjamas; (b) sleepwear (not being pyjamas) having a chest measurement of less than 86 centimetres; (c) shirts (not being sleepwear) Sleepwear, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item Other Women's, girls' and infants' undergarments: Babies' napkins 	50%, and \$5 per garment 50%, and \$10 per garment 50%, and \$1.25 per garment 50%, and \$2.50 per m² 50%, and \$1.25 per m²	50%, and \$5 per garment 50%, and \$10 per garment 50%, and \$1.25 per garment 50%, and \$2.50 per m² 50%, and \$1.25 per m²

	61.04.39	Other	50%, and \$15 per garment	50%, and \$15 per garment
	61.04.9	- Other	50%, and \$5 per garment	50%, and \$5 per garment
	61.05	* Handkerchiefs	35%	35%
	61.06	* Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and the like	Free	Free
	61.07	* Ties, bow ties and cravats	35%	35%".
35.	Omit items 61.	09 to 61.11 (inclusive), substitute the following items:		
	"61.09	* Corsets, corset-belts, suspender-belts, brassieres, braces, suspenders, garters and the like (including such articles of knitted or crocheted fabric), whether or not elastic:		
	61.09.1	- Brassieres	50%, and \$2.50 per garment	50%, and \$2.50 per garment
	61.09.2	- Corsets, girdles, panty girdles, corselettes, body suits and the like	50%, and \$4 per garment	50%, and \$4 per garment
	61.09.9	- Other	35%	35%
	61.10	* Gloves, mittens, mitts, stockings, socks and sockettes, not being knitted or crocheted goods	Free	Free
	61.11	* Made up accessories for articles of apparel:		
	61.11.1	 Goods, as follows: (a) adjustable shoulder straps of a kind used for female undergarments; (b) collars and yokes for female garments 	35%	35%
	61.11.9	- Other	Free	Free".
36.	Omit items 62 "62.01	.01 and 62.02, substitute the following items: * Travelling rugs and blankets:		
	62.01.1	 Wholly of cotton or wholly of viscose fibre, having a weight of 339 grams or more per square metre 	Free	Free
	62.01.9	- Other	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%	To and including 31 December 1983—50%; From and including 1 January 1984—45%
	62.02	* Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen; curtains and other furnishing articles:		
	62.02.1	 Marcella, honeycomb, alhambra, grecian and dimity bedspreads 	12.5%	12.5%
	62.02.2	- Bed linen, including quilt covers and bed ruffles (valances)	115%	115%

	62.02.3	 Goods, as follows: (a) facewashers; (b) towels of fabrics of huckaback or honeycomb weave 	50%	50%
	62.02.4	 Goods, as follows: (a) blinds; (b) towels, not being of terry towelling or similar terry fabric and being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, as follows: (i) having an area of 1550 square centimetres or more; (ii) tea towels 	Free	Free
	62.02.5	- Towels, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item	50%, and \$2.50 per m ²	50%, and \$2.50 per m ²
	62.02.6	- Curtains	40%, and \$5 per m ²	40%, and \$5 per m ²
	62.02.9	- Other	25%	25%".
37.	Omit note 5 to	Chapter 64.		
38.	Omit items 64	.01 to 64.05 (inclusive), substitute the following items:		
	"64.01	* Footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or artificial plastic material:		
	64.01.1	 Goods, as follows: (a) footwear of a kind used solely or principally in conjunction with diving dress being footwear of expanded rubber; (b) ski boots 	Free	Free
	64.01.2	 Goods, being goods not falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, as follows: (a) goloshes; (b) wading boots; (c) other footwear, having a value of less than \$1 per pair 	40%	40%
64.01.9 - Other:		- Other:		
	64.01.91	Having a value of less than \$8 per pair	40%, and \$8 per pair	40%, and \$8 per pair
	64.01.99	Other	40%, and \$15 per pair	40%, and \$15 per pair
	64.02	* Footwear with outer soles of leather or composition leather; footwear (other than footwear falling within item 64.01) with outer soles of rubber or artificial plastic material:		
	64.02.1	- Ski boots	Free	Free
	64.02.2	- Having a value of less than \$1 per pair	40%	40%
	64.02.9	- Other:		
	64.02.91	 Having non-leather uppers and a value of less than \$8 per pair 	40%, and \$8 per pair	40%, and \$8 per pair

	64.02.99	Other	40%, and \$15 per pair	40%, and \$15 per pair
	64.03	* Footwear with outer soles of wood or cork:		
	64.03.1	- Having a value of less than \$1 per pair	40%	40%
	64.03.9	- Other:		
	64.03.91	Having a value of less than \$8 per pair	40%, and \$8 per pair	40%, and \$8 per pair
	64.03.99	Other	40%, and \$15 per pair	40%, and \$15 per pair
	64.04	* Footwear with outer soles of other materials:		
	64.04.1	- Having a value of less than \$1 per pair	40%	40%
	64.04.9	- Other:		
	64.04.91	Having a value of less than \$8 per pair	40%, and \$8 per pair	40%, and \$8 per pair
	64.04.99	Other	40%, and \$15 per pair	40%, and \$15 per pair
	64.05	 Parts for footwear (including uppers, in-soles and screw-on heels) of any material other than metal 	115%	115%".
39.	Omit items 65	.01 to 65.07 (inclusive), substitute the following items:		
	"65.01	 Hat-forms, hat bodies and hoods of felt, neither blocked to shape nor with made brims; plateaux and manchons (including slit manchons), of felt 	30%	30%
	65.02	* Hat-shapes, plaited or made from plaited or other strips of any material, neither blocked to shape nor with made brims	Free	Free
	65.03	* Felt hats and other felt headgear, being headgear made from felt hoods and plateaux falling within item 65.01, whether or not lined or trimmed	30%	30%
	65.04	 Hats and other headgear, plaited or made from plaited or other strips of any material, whether or not lined or trimmed 	Free	Free
	65.05	* Hats and other headgear (including hair nets), knitted or crocheted, or made up from lace, felt or other textile fabric in the piece but not from strips, whether or not lined or trimmed:		
	65.05.1	- Of bonded fibre fabric	50%	50%
	65.05.9	- Other	Free	Free
	65.06	* Other headgear, whether or not lined or trimmed:		
	65.06.1	 Of bonded fibre fabric, sheet paper or paper- board 	50%	50%
	65.06.2	- Of a kind used solely or principally with diving dress or wetsuits	35%	35%
	65.06.9	- Other	Free	Free

	65.07	fram	l-bands, linings, covers, hat foundations, hat es (including spring frames for opera hats), s and chin-straps, for headgear	Free		Free".
40.	Omit sub-	item 73.40.9,	substitute the following sub-item:			
	"73.40.9 – Other					41%".
41.	Omit sub-	items 94.04.2	and 94.04.9, substitute the following sub-items	:		
	"94.04.2 - Sleeping bags, having a value not exceeding \$30 each \$12.5		and Deach	25%, and \$12.50 each		
	94.04.9	- Othe	т	25%		25%".
		Α	MENDMENTS OF PART III OF SCHED	ULE 1	I	
1.	Omit iten	n 362A, substit	ute the following item:			
	"362A	39.01.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specifin column 2 of this item applies	ied	\$1 per m	?".
2.	Omit iten	n 372A, substit	ute the following item:			
	"372A	39.02.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specifin column 2 of this item applies	ied	\$1 per m	2".
3.	Omit iten	n 386A, substit	ute the following item:			
	"386а	39.03.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specifin column 2 of this item applies	ied	\$1 per m	2".
4.	Omit iten	ns 392 to 396 (inclusive), substitute the following item:			
	"392	39.07.21	Goods, not being aprons, X-ray protective, o impregnated plastic	f lead	90%".	
5	Omit iten	ns 3968 to 399	C (inclusive), substitute the following items:			
<i>J.</i>	"396в	39.07.41	Goods to which the tariff classification spe in column 2 of this item applies	cified		ss \$0.08 each; er, \$0.23 each,
	397	39.07.42	Goods to which the tariff classification spe in column 2 of this item applies	cified		ss \$0.06 per m ² ; er, \$0.18 per m ² ,
	397 _A	39.07.43	Goods to which the tariff classification spe in column 2 of this item applies	cified		\$0.03 per m ² ; er, \$0.09 per m ² ,
	398	39.07.44	Goods to which the tariff classification spe in column 2 of this item applies	cified		\$0.13 each; or, \$0.38 each, less
	399	39.07.49	Curtains		15%	
	399A	39.07.49	Wading pools		10%	
	399в	39.07.49	Goods, as follows: (a) air mattresses; (b) blinds		7.5%".	
6.	Omit iter "405	ns 405 to 412 (39.07.91	 (inclusive), substitute the following items: Goods, as follows: (a) bags, not being disposable ileocological drainage bags; (b) figures of a kind ordinarily used as ments in the household 		2.5%	

406	39.07.91	Clothes pegs	15%; or, if lower, \$0.125 per gross, less 10%
407	39.07.91	 Goods, as follows: (a) tablecloths, tablecovers and the like, textile supported, of vinyl chloride polymers and copolymers; (b) flat shapes for use in the manufacture of buttons; (c) buckles, clasps and slides for attire; (d) stoppers and other closures for bottles, jars and the like 	12.5%
408	39.07.91	Goods, not being— (a) artificial eyes; (b) artificial flowers, foliage or fruit; (c) clips, tags, rings and the like, for the identification of animals, birds or fish; (d) curtain bands; (e) curtain clips; (f) curtain holders; (g) curtain loops; (h) discs and other shapes suitable for use as watch glasses; (i) disposable ileocolostomy drainage bags; (j) fittings and mountings for curtain track; (k) floats for fishing nets; (l) goods of phenolic formaldehyde foam, of a kind used by florists to hold flowers in floral arrangements; (m) imitation precious stones and pearls, not being beads; (n) knives, forks and spoons; (o) lighting fittings and parts therefor; (p) piping, that is upholstery or trimming material; (q) reels, spools, cassettes, cartridges and like supports for recording media, for tape recorders or reproducers, photographic cameras or projectors and the like; (r) shower drainage pans; or (s) goods falling within items 403 to 407 (inclusive)	15%
409	39.07.92	Figures of a kind ordinarily used as ornaments in the household	5%
410	39.07.92	Clothes pegs	7.5%; or, if lower, \$0.125 per gross, less 7.5%
411	39.07.92	Goods, not being— (a) artificial eyes; (b) artificial flowers, foliage or fruit; (c) clips, tags, rings and the like, for the identification of animals, birds or fish; (d) curtain bands; (e) curtain clips; (f) curtain holders; (g) curtain loops; (h) discs and other shapes suitable for use as watch glasses; (i) disposable ileocolostomy drainage bags; (j) fittings and mountings for curtain track; (k) floats for fishing nets;	7.5%``.

- (1) imitation precious stones and pearls, not being beads;
- (m) knives, forks and spoons;
- (n) lighting fittings and parts therefor;
- (o) piping, that is upholstery or trimming material; or
- (p) goods falling within item 409 or 410

7.	Omit items 443 to 445	(inclusive)	, substitute the following item:

"443	40.13.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified	90%".
		in column 2 of this item applies	

8. Omit items 463 to 465 (inclusive), substitute the following items:

"463	42.03.3	Goods, not being coats or the like of deerskin leather, sueded lambskin leather or sueded sheep-skin leather	90%
464	42.03.9	Goods, not being— (a) skirts of deerskin leather; or (b) waistcoats or the like of deerskin leather, sueded lambskin leather or sueded sheepskin leather	15%".

9. Omit items 472 and 473.

557

53.11.9

10. Omit item 537, substitute the following item:

"537	48.21.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified	25%".
		in column 2 of this item applies	

11. Omit items 548 to 580 (inclusive), substitute the following items:

		(
"548	50.09.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
549	50.09.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$1 per m²
550	51.01.2	Goods, not being sewing thread	5%
551	51.03.9	Goods, not being sewing thread	5%
552	51.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
553	51.04.9	Goods, as follows: (a) for use as linings; (b) weighing 203 grams or more per square metre and containing discontinuous fibre; (c) containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair	\$1 per m ²
554	53.06.1	Goods, not being yarn containing not less than 70% by weight of wool, for use in the manufacture of carpets	5%
555	53.07.1	Goods, not being yarn containing not less than 70% by weight of wool, for use in the manufacture of carpets	5%
556	53.10	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	5%

Goods to which the tariff classification specified

in column 2 of this item applies

20%

	558	53.12	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%".
12. (Omit iten	ns 593 to 622 (i	inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	·593	55.05.2	Goods, not being sewing thread	5%
	594	55.06.9	Goods, not being sewing thread	5%
	595	55.09.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	596	55.09.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$1 per m ²
	597	55.09.511	Goods, not being unbleached, bleached or mercerised fabric	\$2 per m ²
	598	55.09.513	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$2 per m ²
	599	55.09.9	Fabrics, not being fabrics weighing more than 509 grams per square metre that are not of fancy weaves or woven from fancy yarns, as follows: (a) laminated or multi-plied fabrics; (b) fabrics other than fabrics falling within paragraph (a) above, not being— (i) unbleached, unmercerised fabrics; or (ii) bleached or mercerised fabrics that are: (a) fabrics of plain or twill weaves that are not printed fabrics; (b) fabrics that have a raised nap on one or both sides; (c) fabrics of Jacquard weaves or designs that are not printed or dyed fabrics; or (d) fabrics that weigh less than 271 grams per square metre, and are dyed or printed	25%
	600	56.05.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	5%
	601	56.06.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	5%
	602	56.07.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	603	56.07.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$1 per m ² ".
13. (Omit iten	ns 634 to 643 (i	nclusive), substitute the following items:	
•	' 634	58.02.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	635	58.02.9	Goods having a pile containing less than 80% by weight of wool, not being floor rugs	25%
	636	58.02.9	Floor rugs not containing wool	12.5%
	637	58.02.9	Goods, other than goods having a pile containing less than 80% by weight of wool, not being— (a) carpeting in rolls having a pile containing 80% or more by weight of wool, as follows:	15%

		Delibberg 10 Commission	
		(i) tufted type;(ii) Axminster type; or(b) floor rugs, wholly of or containing wool	
638	58.04.1	Moquettes, being fabrics that: (a) are laminated or multi-plied; (b) contain wool; (c) contain discontinuous man-made fibres 	26%
639	58.04.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%
640	58.04.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
641	58.05.2	Elastomeric fabrics having a width, or flattened width in the case of tubular fabrics, not exceeding 15.24 centimetres as follows: (a) seamless tubular woven fabric containing not less than 20% by weight of wool and weighing not more than 153 grams per square metre; (b) seamless tubular woven fabric containing not less than 20% by weight of wool, weighing more than 153 grams per square metre and having a value exceeding \$1.4667 per square metre, and not imitating furs; (c) other fabrics having a value exceeding \$0.0171 per metre not being fabrics containing less than 50% by weight of man-made fibres	11%
642	58.05.2	Elastomeric fabrics, as follows, being goods not falling within item 641: (a) fabrics containing less than 50% by weight of man-made fibres; (b) fabrics having a width, or flattened width in the case of tubular fabrics, not exceeding 15.24 centimetres	19%
643	58.05.4	 Fabrics, as follows: (a) seamless tubular fabric, containing not less than 20% by weight of wool and weighing not more than 153 grams per square metre; (b) seamless tubular fabric, containing not less than 20% by weight of wool, weighing more than 153 grams per square metre, having a value exceeding \$1.4667 per square metre and not imitating furs; (c) other fabrics having a value exceeding \$0.0171 per metre not being fabrics containing less than 50% by weight of man-made fibres 	6%
644	58.05.4	 Fabrics, as follows, being fabrics not falling within item 643: (a) seamless tubular fabric containing not less than 20% by weight of wool; (b) other fabrics containing less than 50% by weight of man-made fibres 	34%
645	58.05.4	Goods, being goods not falling within item 643 or 644	34%; or, if lower, 16%, and \$0.001 per m ² ".

14.	Omit iten	ns 648 and 649	, substitute the following item:	
	"648	58.07.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%".
15.	Omit iten	ns 650A and 65	1, substitute the following item:	
	"651	59.02.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%".
16.	Omit iten	n 657A, substit	ute the following item:	
	"657A	59.08.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$1 per m ² ".
17.	Omit iten	ns 659 and 660	, substitute the following item:	
	"659	59.11.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%".
18.	Omit iter	ns 669 to 779 (inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"669	60.01.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 31 December 1983—20%; From and including 1 January 1984—15%
	670	60.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$1 per pair
	671	60.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$5 per garment
	672	60.04.21	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$10 per garment
	673	60.04.29	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$15 per garment
	674	60.04.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$0.25 per pair
	675	60.04.39	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$1 per pair
	676	60.04.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%, and \$2.50 per m ²
	677	60.04.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$1.25 per garment
	678	60.05.11	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
	679	60.05.12	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	90%
	680	60.05.13	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$10 per garment
	681	60.05.14	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$5 per costume
	682	60.05.15	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$5 per garment
	683	60.05.19	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$15 per garment

684	60.05.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
684A	60.05.5	Bags and sacks	9%
685	60.05.6	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%, and \$5 per m ²
686	60.05.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 31 December 1983—20%; From and including 1 January 1984—15%
687	60.06.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	19%
688	60.06.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
689	60.06.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	7.5%
690	61.01.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
691	61.01.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	90%
692	61.01.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$5 per garment
693	61.01.5	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$10 per garment
694	61.01.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$15 per garment
695	61.02.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
696	61.02.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	90%
697	61.02.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$5 per costume
698	61.02.5	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$5 per garment
699	61.02.6	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$10 per garment
700	61.02.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$15 per garment
701	61.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
702	61.03.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$5 per garment
703	61.03.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$10 per garment

704	61.03.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$1.25 per garment
705	61.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%, and \$2.50 per m ²
706	61.04.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$1.25 per garment
707	61.04.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$10 per garment
708	61.04.39	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$15 per garment
709	61.04.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$5 per garment
710	61.09.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$2.50 per garment
711	61.09.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$4 per garment
712	62.01.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
713	62.02.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	95%
714	62.02.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%
715	62.02.5	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%, and \$2.50 per m ²
716	62.02.6	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%, and \$5 per m ²
717	62.02.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
718	62.04	Tarpaulins, awnings, sunblinds and camping goods	15%
719	62.05.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	6%
720	62.05.9	Goods, not being— (a) tubing made up from jute fabric; or (b) cheese cloths and caps	10%
721	64.01.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
722	64.01.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$8 per pair
723	64.01.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$15 per pair
724	64.02.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%

	725	64.02.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$8 per pair
	726	64.02.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$15 per pair
	727	64.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
	728	64.03.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$8 per pair
	729	64.03.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$15 per pair
	730	64.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
	731	64.04.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$8 per pair
	732	64.04.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%, and \$15 per pair
	733	64.05	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	90%".
19.	Omit item	ıs 950 to 952 (ii	nclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"950	73.40.9	Enamelled ware	9%
	951	73.40.9	Parts for brushes	4%
	952	73.40.9	Goods, not being—	14%".
			 (a) air, gas or steam silencers of a kind used for industrial purposes; (b) animal and vermin traps; (c) boxes, steel, specially designed to house electrical equipment; (d) clips, tags, rings and the like, for the identification of animals, birds or fish; (e) corset busks; (f) crucibles; (g) droppers and fasteners for use therewith; (h) enamelled ware; (i) horse shoes, high carbon steel; (j) nose rings for animals; (k) parts for brushes; (l) roofing tiles of galvanised steel, coated with a bonding preparation based on bitumen, and further coated with a layer of mineral substances; (m) sewing machine bobbins; (n) sprinklers for perfume bottles; or (o) thimbles and block fasteners for lasts 	
20.	Omit iten	n 1410, substitu	industrial purposes; (b) animal and vermin traps; (c) boxes, steel, specially designed to house electrical equipment; (d) clips, tags, rings and the like, for the identification of animals, birds or fish; (e) corset busks; (f) crucibles; (g) droppers and fasteners for use therewith; (h) enamelled ware; (i) horse shoes, high carbon steel; (j) nose rings for animals; (k) parts for brushes; (l) roofing tiles of galvanised steel, coated with a bonding preparation based on bitumen, and further coated with a layer of mineral substances; (m) sewing machine bobbins; (n) sprinklers for perfume bottles; or	
20.	Omit iten	n 1410, substitu 94.04.2	industrial purposes; (b) animal and vermin traps; (c) boxes, steel, specially designed to house electrical equipment; (d) clips, tags, rings and the like, for the identification of animals, birds or fish; (e) corset busks; (f) crucibles; (g) droppers and fasteners for use therewith; (h) enamelled ware; (i) horse shoes, high carbon steel; (j) nose rings for animals; (k) parts for brushes; (l) roofing tiles of galvanised steel, coated with a bonding preparation based on bitumen, and further coated with a layer of mineral substances; (m) sewing machine bobbins; (n) sprinklers for perfume bottles; or (o) thimbles and block fasteners for lasts	\$12.50 each

AMENDMENTS OF PART IV OF SCHEDULE I

1.	Omit— "Sub-item	48.21.2".
2.	Omit "Sub-item Sub-item	50.04.9 58.07.1".
3.	Omit— "Paragraph	59.11.29".
4.	Omit— "Sub-item Sub-item	60.02.2 61.10.2".
5.	After— "Sub-item insert— "Paragraph	85.20.9" 85.21.29".
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

AMENDMENTS OF PART V OF SCHEDULE 1

1.	Omit item	ns 80 to 80D (ir	nclusive), substitute the following item:	
	"80	39.07.21	Goods, being coats, jackets and the like, of polyvinyl chloride film, or coated, covered or laminated with polyvinyl chloride, having a value not exceeding \$1.25 each	115%".
2.	Omit iten	ns 82 to 84 (inc	lusive), substitute the following items:	
	"82	44.15.11	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	Free
	83	44.15.11	Goods, being goods not falling within item 82	30%, and \$0.35 per m ² for each mm, or part thereof, of thickness in excess of 5.5 mm".
3.	Omit iten	ns 90 to 159 (in	iclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"90	50.09.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$1 per m ²
	91	51.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
	92	51.04.2	Goods, not being tyre cord fabrics	13%
	93	51.04.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	35%
	94	51.04.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$1 per m ²
	95	55.08	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$2.50 per m ²
	96	55.09.29	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	97	55.09.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%

			SCHEDCEE TO COMMINGE	
	98	55.09.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$1 per m ²
	99	55.09.511	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	17.5%, and \$2 per m ²
	100	55.09.512	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	31%, and \$2 per m ² ; or, if lower, \$2.21 per m ²
	101	55.09.513	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$2 per m ²
	102	55.09.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%
	103	56.07.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
	104	56.07.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	35%
	105	56.07.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$1 per m ²
	106	58.02.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	107	58.02.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%
	108	58.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	34%
	109	58.04.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	110	58.05.2	Goods, containing less than 50% by weight of man-made fibres	34%
	111	58.05.2	Goods, being goods not falling within item 110	22.5%
	112	58.05.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	113	58.05.4	Goods, containing less than 50% by weight of man-made fibres	49%
	114	58.05.4	Goods, being goods not falling within item 113	34%
	115	58.05.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	5%
	116	58.06	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	17%
	117	59.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	5%".
4.	Omit iter	ns 167 and 168	, substitute the following item:	
	"167	59.08.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$1 per m ² ".
5.	Omit iter	ns 172 to 331B	(inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"172	59.11.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%

173	60.01.11	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	22.5%
174	60.01.19	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	7.5%
175	60.01.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	35%
176	60.01.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
177	60.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$1 per pair
178	60.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$5 per garment
179	60.04.21	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$10 per garment
180	60.04.29	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$15 per garment
181	60.04.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$0.25 per pair
182	60.04.39	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$1 per pair
183	60.04.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$2.50 per m ²
184	60.04.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$1.25 per garment
185	60.05.11	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
186	60.05.12	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	115%
187	60.05.13	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$10 per garment
188	60.05.14	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$5 per costume
189	60.05.15	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$5 per garment
190	60.05.19	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$15 per garment
190a	60.05.5	Bags and sacks	35%
191	60.05.6	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$5 per m ²
192	60.05.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
193	60.06.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	22.5%

194	60.06.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	7.5%
195	60.06.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
196	60.06.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
197	61.01.2	Goods, not being garments of bonded fibre fabric	15%
198	61.01.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	115%
199	61.01.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$5 per garment
200	61.01.5	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$10 per garment
201	61.01.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$15 per garment
202	61.02.2	Goods, not being garments of bonded fibre fabric	15%
203	61.02.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	115%
204	61.02.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$5 per costume
205	61.02.5	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$5 per garment
206	61.02.6	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$10 per garment
207	61.02.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$15 per garment
208	61.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
209	61.03.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$5 per garment
210	61.03.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$10 per garment
211	61.03.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$1.25 per garment
212	61.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$2.50 per m ²
213	61.04.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$1.25 per garment
214	61.04.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$10 per garment
215	61.04.39	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$15 per garment

216	61.04.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$5 per garment
217	61.09.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$2.50 per garment
218	61.09.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$4 per garment
219	62.02.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	105%
220	62.02.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
221	62.02.5	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$2.50 per m ²
222	62.02.6	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$5 per m ² ".
6. Omit ite	ms 337 to 3450	(inclusive), substitute the following items:	
"337	64.01.2	Goods, not being goloshes or wading boots	10%
338	64.01.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$8 per pair
339	64.01.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$15 per pair
339A	64.02.2	Footwear, as follows: (a) having outer soles and uppers of leather; and (b) made by one or more of the following processes and by no other process: (i) by hand; (ii) by tools held in the hand; (iii) by machines powered by foot or hand	Free
340	64.02.2	Goods, being goods not falling within item 339A	10%
341	64.02.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$8 per pair
341A	64.02.99	Footwear, as follows: (a) having outer soles and uppers of leather; (b) having a FOB price not exceeding \$3 per pair; and (c) made by one or more of the following processes and by no other process: (i) by hand; (ii) by tools held in the hand; (iii) by machines powered by foot or hand	Free
342	64.02.99	Goods, being goods not falling within item 341A	30%, and \$15 per pair
343	64.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
344	64.03.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$8 per pair
345	64.03.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$15 per pair

SCHEDULE 10-continued

345A	64.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
345в	64.04.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$8 per pair
345C	64.04.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$15 per pair
345D	64.05	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	105%".

7. After item 348 insert the following item:

"349 94.04.2 Goods to which the tariff classification specified \$12.50 each". in column 2 of this item applies

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 1

Omit Part VI, substitute the following Part:

"PART VI

Section 17B

Items, sub-items, paragraphs or sub-paragraphs specified for the purposes of Section 17B.

Column I	Column 2	
Sub-item 50.09.9	Item 472	
Sub-item 51.04.9	Item 482	
Item 55.08	Item 492	
Sub-item 55.09.4	Item 502	
Sub-paragraph 55.09.511	Item 511	
Sub-paragraph 55.09.512	Item 521	
Sub-paragraph 55.09.513	Item 531	
Sub-item 56.07.9	Item 542	
Paragraph 60.05.12	Item 642	
Paragraph 60.05.13	Item 652	
Paragraph 60.05.14	Item 662	
Paragraph 60.05.15	Item 672	
Paragraph 60.05.19	Item 682	
Sub-item 60.05.6	Item 692	
Sub-item 61.01.3	Item 702	
Sub-item 61.01.4	Item 712	
Sub-item 61.01.5	Item 722	
Sub-item 61.01.9	Item 732	
Sub-item 61.02.3	Item 742	
Sub-item 61.02.4	Item 752	
Sub-item 61.02.5	Item 762	
Sub-item 61.02.6	Item 772	
Sub-item 61.02.9	Item 782	
Sub-item 61.03.2	Item 792	
Sub-item 61.03.3	Item 802	
Sub-item 61.03.9	Item 812	
Sub-item 61.04.1	Item 822	
Sub-item 61.04.2	Item 832	
Paragraph 61.04.31	Item 842	
Paragraph 61.04.39	Item 852	
Sub-item 61.04.9	Item 862	
Sub-item 61.09.1	Item 872	
Sub-item 61.09.2	Item 882".	

AMENDMENT OF PART VII OF SCHEDULE 1

Omit items 60 to 63 (inclusive).

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 2

Omit Schedule 2, substitute the following Schedule:

"SCHEDULE 2

Section 33A

SPECIAL RATES OF DUTY

PART I

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	
Item No.	Description of Goods	Special Rate	Special Preferential Rate	
1	Goods that, at the time they are entered for home consumption— (a) are owned by the Commonwealth and are not intended to be used for the purposes of trade; or (b) are owned by the Commonwealth and exemption from duty of which is, in the opinion of the Minis-	Free	Free	
2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, that, at the time they are entered for home consumption— (a) are owned by an authority or body established for a purpose of the Commonwealth by or under a law of the Commonwealth (including an Ordinance of the Australian Capital Territory), being an authority or body prescribed by by-law in relation to those goods; and	Free	Free	
3	(b) are not intended to be used for the purposes of trade Goods that, at the time they are entered for home consumption, are intended for the personal or official use of— (a) the Governor-General; (b) the Governor of a State; (c) a member of the family of the Governor-General or the Governor of a State; or (d) a member of the staff of the Governor-General	Free	Free	
4	or the Governor of a State, being a member of the staff who is not an Australian citizen Goods, as prescribed by by-law, being goods— (a) that, at the time they are entered for home consumption, are— (i) owned by the government of a country other than Australia; and (ii) intended for the official use of that government and are not intended to be used for the	Free	Free	
	(b) of a scientific nature that are imported in accordance with an agreement or arrangement between the Australian Government and the government of another country on co-operation in the field of science and technology			
5	Goods that are, at the time when they are entered for home consumption, intended for— (a) the official or personal use of a Trade Commissioner in Australia of any country, being a person who is not an Australian citizen, is not ordinarily resident in Australia or in a Territory and is not otherwise engaged in a profession, business or occupation; or	Free	Free	

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4 Special
Item No.	Description of Goods	Special Rate	Preferential Rate
	(b) the personal use of a member of the family of a person referred to in the last preceding paragraph, being a member of the family who forms part of the household of the person, is not an Australian citizen, is not ordinarily resident in Australia or in a Territory and is not engaged in a profession, business or occupation		
6	Goods that— (a) are, at the time when they are entered for home consumption, intended for the personal use of a person who is employed on the official staff of a Trade Commissioner in Australia of any country (being a Trade Commissioner referred to in paragraph (a) of item 5 of this Part of this Schedule), is not an Australian citizen, is not ordinarily resident in Australia or in a Territory and is not	Free	Free
	otherwise engaged in a profession, business or oc- cupation; and (b) are imported at the time when that person first takes up duty on the staff of a Trade Com- missioner in Australia of that country		
7	Goods that— (a) are, at the time when they are entered for home consumption, intended for the official use of a Trade Commissioner in Australia of any country, being a Trade Commissioner to whom paragraph (a) of item 5 of this Part of this Schedule does not apply: (b) are dislocated by that Trade Commissioner in	Free	Free
	 (b) are declared by that Trade Commissioner, in writing, to be for such official use; and (c) are goods, or are included in a class of goods, approved by the Minister for the purposes of this item 		
8	Goods that, at the time they are entered for home consumption— (a) are owned by the United Nations or a Specialised Agency that, in pursuance of the Charter of the United Nations, has been brought into relationship with the United Nations; and (b) are intended for the official use of the United Nations or that Specialised Agency	Free	Free
9	Goods that— (a) are, at the time they are entered for home consumption, intended for the personal or official use of— (i) the Secretary-General or an Assistant Secretary-General of the United Nations; (ii) the Executive Head or an Assistant Executive Head of a Specialised Agency that, in pursuance of the Charter of the United Nations, has been brought into relationship with the United Nations; or (iii) a member of the family of the person referred to in sub-paragraph (i) or (ii); or	Free	Free

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Item No.	Description of Goods	Special Rate	Special Preferential Rate
	(b) consist of the furniture or effects of an official of the United Nations or a Specialised Agency that, in pursuance of the Charter of the United Nations, has been brought into relationship with the United Nations, being goods that are imported at or about the time when the official takes up office in Australia		
10	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, that are— (a) for the official use of an international organization; or (b) for the official or personal use of an official of an international organization	Free	Free
11	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, that are for use by or for sale to persons the subject of a Status of Forces Agreement between the Australian government and the government of another country	Free	Free
12	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, being the outside package or the outside covering in which goods are imported (whether or not the goods contained therein are also in other packages or coverings) and being a package or covering in which goods of that kind are ordinarily imported	Free	Free
13	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, being— (a) goods, the produce or manufacture of New Zealand; (b) ships that are registered in New Zealand and owned by persons resident in New Zealand, being ships— (i) for use in Australian waters in replacement of ships registered in New Zealand and owned by persons resident in New Zealand; or (ii) for use for any other purpose for a period not exceeding 6 months from the date of commencement of the operation of the particular ship in Australian waters	Free	Free
15	Passenger's personal effects, furniture or household goods, as prescribed by by-law; goods, as prescribed by by-law, imported by passengers or members of the crew of ships or aircraft; goods, as prescribed by by-law, brought into, or sent to, Australia by such members of the Defence Force stationed outside Australia as are prescribed by by-law	Free	Free
16	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, (not being goods falling within item 15 in this Part) imported by passengers or members of the crew of ships or aircraft	20%	20%
17	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, being— (a) trophies won outside Australia; (b) decorations, medallions or certificates awarded, or to be awarded, outside Australia and sent from outside Australia to persons within Australia; or (c) trophies or prizes sent by donors resident outside Australia for presentation or competition in Australia	Free	Free

SCHEDULE 10—continued

Column 1 Column 2		Column 3	Column 4 Special
Item No.	Description of Goods	Special Rate	Preferential Rate
18	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, specially designed for the use of blind, deaf or dumb persons	Free	Free
19	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, being goods a suitable equivalent of which that is the produce or manufacture of Australia is not reasonably available	2%	2%
20	Goods, being films (either positives or negatives) produced in New Zealand by or for the Government of New Zealand for publicity purposes	Free	Free
21	 Goods, as prescribed by by-law, being goods— (a) a suitable equivalent of which that is the produce or manufacture of Australia is not reasonably available; (b) to which an item, sub-item, paragraph or sub-paragraph in Part II of Schedule I that is specified in Column I of a Part of the Table in this item applies; (c) that are included in the class of goods specified in Column 2 of that Part of that Table opposite to that item, sub-item, paragraph or sub-paragraph, as the case may be; and (d) a suitable equivalent of which that is the produce or manufacture of— (i) in the case of goods included in a class of goods specified in Part I of that Table—Canada; or (ii) in the case of goods included in a class of goods specified in Part II of that Table—New Zealand, is reasonably available. 	6%	Free

THE TABLE Part I—Canada

Column 2

Column 1

(Tariff item, etc.)	(Goods)			
28.56 84.62	Calcium carbide Roller bearings and parts therefor			
Pa	rt II—New Zealand			
Column 1 (Tariff item, etc.)	Column 2 (Goods)			
35.01.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in Column 1 applies			
73.40.9	Bobbins			
84.28	Poultry-keeping and bee-keeping machinery; germination plant fitted with mechanical or thermal equipment			

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4 Special
Item No.	Description of Goods	Special Rate	Preferential Rate
22	Pictorial illustrations for use for teaching purposes in universities, colleges, schools or public institutions; goods, as prescribed by by-law, that are for use for instructional purposes in a university, college, school or other educational institution, being goods a suitable equivalent of which that is the produce or manufacture of Australia is not reasonably available	Free	Free
23	Goods— (a) that are for use as components or materials in a research programme or project at an institution that is a tertiary institution for the purposes of the Commonwealth Tertiary Education Commission Act 1977; (b) that are not goods— (i) imported by or for a tertiary institution to which the Minister has directed the item shall not apply; (ii) for use in a class or kind of research programme or project to which the Minister has directed the item shall not apply; or (iii) in respect to which the Minister is of the opinion that suitably equivalent goods the produce or manufacture of Australia are reasonably available; and (c) in respect to which the Vice-Chancellor or other executive officer approved by the Minister of that tertiary institution, as the case may be, has complied with such conditions as are stipulated by the Minister	Free	Free
	Vehicle components, including vehicle components imported with and forming part of unassembled vehicles, as prescribed by by-law, that are for use as original components in the assembly or manufacture of— (a) vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.01.1 or 87.01.4 or item 87.02 or 87.03 in Part II of Schedule 1; or (b) trailers for articulated vehicles of a kind falling within sub-item 87.14.9 in Part II of Schedule 1	Free	Free
25	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, that are, or are components of, goods to which a tariff classification in Part II of Schedule 1, being a tariff classification that is specified in Part IV of that Schedule, applies	2%	2%
26	Vehicles of a kind to which sub-item 87.02.1 in Part II of Schedule I applies, being vehicles of an age of 30 years or more	Free	Free
27	Goods, being— (a) goods, as prescribed by by-law, that have been donated or bequeathed by a person, company or organization domiciled or established outside Australia to an organization established in Australia for the purposes of performing work of a philanthropic nature; (b) goods, as prescribed by by-law, that have been donated or bequeathed to the public or to a public institution; or	Free	Free

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	
Item No.	Description of Goods	Special Rate	Special Preferential Rate	
	(c) printed matter, including printed pictures and photographs, the property of any public institution and intended for deposit or exhibition therein			
28	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, that are not intended to be sold or to be used for purposes of trade and became the property of the importer under the will or the intestacy of a deceased person at a time when the importer was resident or established in Australia	Free	Free	
29	Goods the produce or manufacture of Australia, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	
30	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, re-imported after being sent outside Australia for repair, alteration or renovation by the manufacturer	Free	Free	
31	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, (not being goods falling within item 30 in this Part) re-imported after being sent outside Australia for repair, alteration or renovation that could not be performed or undertaken in Australia	Free	Free	
32	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, (not being goods falling within item 30 or 31 in this Part) re-imported after being sent outside Australia for repair, alteration or renovation, being goods on which, under Part II of Schedule 1, duty is ascertained by reference to a percentage of the value of the goods	Such percentage of the cost, as determined by the Minister, of materials, labour and other charges involved in the repair, alteration or renovation as is the percentage by reference to which duty is ascertained in respect of the goods under Part II of this Act	Such percentage of the cost, as determined by the Minister, of materials, labour and other charges involved in the repair, alteration or renovation as is the percentage by reference to which duty is ascertained in respect of the goods under Part II of this Act	
33	Re-imported goods, as prescribed by by-law, (not being goods falling within item 29, 30, 31 or 32 in this Part) being goods— (a) the character of which has not altered since exportation; and (b) in respect of which a refund or drawback of duties of Customs or duties of Excise was not paid on exportation	Free	Free	
34	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, that are imported for repair, alteration or industrial processing and are intended to be exported	Free	Free	
35	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, being— (a) goods on which no duty is payable and in respect of which, in the opinion of the Minister, the value is insubstantial;	Free	Free	

SCHEDULE 10—continued

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4 Special	
Item No.	Description of Goods	Special Rate	Preferential Rate	
	 (b) goods in respect of which, in the opinion of the Minister, the amount of duty that, but for this item, would be payable and the value are insubstantial; (c) samples of negligible value; or (d) calendars, catalogues, overseas travel literature, price lists and other printed matter 			
36	Handicrafts, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	
37	Theatrical costumes and properties, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	
38	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, being wallcoverings, paper-backed, being goods not falling within paragraph 39.02.21 or item 48.11 in Part II of Schedule 1	6%	6%	
39	Parts, as prescribed by by-law, for vehicles of a kind falling within item 87.02 in Part II of Schedule 1, being parts for use otherwise than as original components in the assembly or manufacture of such vehicles	Free	Free	
40	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, being goods that, in accordance with the Customs (Import Licensing) Regulations in force under the Customs Act 1901, are excepted from the application of those regulations	The rate of duty ascertained in re- spect of the goods under Part II of this Act, less 12.5%	The rate of duty ascertained in re- spect of the goods under Part II of this Act, less 12.5%	
41	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, as follows, being goods a suitable equivalent of which that is the produce or manufacture of Australia is not reasonably available: (a) goods that are for use in connection with the exploration for petroleum; (b) goods that are for use in connection with the development of petroleum wells to the stage where the well-head assembly is attached, not being goods for, or for use in connection with, controlling, treating, conveying or storing petroleum after leaving the well-head assembly	Free	Free	
42	Vessels, as prescribed by by-law, that are approved for temporary importation	Free	Free	
43	Fabrics, being fabrics to which item 50.09, 51.04, 53.11, 55.09, 56.07, 59.08, 59.11, 59.12 or 60.01 in Part II of Schedule 1 applies, as prescribed by by-law	2%	Free	
44	Fabrics, being fabrics to which item 51.04, 55.09 or 56.07 in Part II of Schedule 1 applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	
	DADTII			

PART II

NOTES

- 1. A reference in this Part to 'handicrafts to which this Part applies' shall be read as a reference to goods that are—
 - (a) textile fabrics, and articles made up from textile fabric, that are hand crocheted, hand knitted, hand netted or hand woven and contain not less than 95% by weight of natural fibres; or
 - (b) other goods that are wholly, or in chief part by weight, of natural materials,

SCHEDULE 10—continued

being goods that the Collector is satisfied are made by one or more of the following processes, and by no other process:

- (c) by hand;
- (d) by tools held in the hand;
- (e) by machines powered by foot or hand.
- 2. A reference in this Part to 'handicrafts to which this Part applies' shall also be read as including a reference to textile fabrics printed or dyed according to the traditional Batik method and to goods made up from such fabrics.
- 3. For the purposes of the operation of notes 1 or 2 in relation to goods, the incorporation or inclusion in the goods of materials or components of a minor nature that are essential to the assembly or normal operation of the goods shall be disregarded.
- 4. A reference in this Part to 'a call for tender' means a call for tender made under the provisions of Part XV to the Customs Act 1901.

Column	I Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6 Papua	Column 7	Column 8	Column 9 Forum
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	
401	39.01.31	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	Free	30%	Free
402	39.01.31	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70%	70%	30%	30%	60%	30%
411	39.02.31	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	Free	30%	Free
412	39.02.31	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70%	70%	30%	30%	60%	30%
421	39.03.31	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	Free	30%	Free
422	39.03.31	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70%	70%	30%	30%	60%	30%
431	39.07.21	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
432	39.07.21	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	60%	60%	10%	25%	50%	10%
441	40.13.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
442	40.13.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	60%	60%	10%	25%	50%	10%
451	42.03.3	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
452	42.03.3	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
453	42.03.3	Goods for which a call for tender was made on 30 June 1981, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free

Column I	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5		Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Forum Island Countries Rate
454	42.03.3	Handicrafts to which this Part applies for which a call for tender was made on 30 June 1981, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
455	42.03.3	Goods for which a call for tender was made on 14 October 1981, as prescribed by by-law	55%	55%	5%	20%	45%	5%
456	42.03.3	Handicrafts to which this Part applies for which a call for tender was made on 14 October 1981, as prescribed by by-law	5%	5%	5%	5%	5%	5%
461	44.15.11	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	30%	30%	Free	40%	40%
471	50.09.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
472	50.09.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	Free	30%	Free
473	50.09.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70%	70%	30%	30%	60%	30%
474	50.09.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	30%	30%	30%	30%	30%	30%
481	51.04.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
482	51.04.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	Free	30%	Free
483	51.04.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70%	70%	30%	30%	60%	30%
484	51.04.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	30%	30%	30%	30%	30%	30%
491	55.08	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
492	55.08	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	Free	40%	Free
493	55.08	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	81%	81%	31%	31%	71%	31%

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6	Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Forum Island Countries Rate
494	55.08	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%
501	55.09.4	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
502	55.09.4	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	Free	30%	Free
503	55.09.4	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70%	70%	30%	30%	60%	30%
504	55.09.4	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	30%	30%	30%	30%	30%	30%
511	55.09.511	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	22.5%	22.5%	Free	Free	17.5%	Free
512	55.09.511	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	30.5%	30.5%	8%	8%	25.5%	8%
521	55.09.512	Goods, as prescribed by by-law		41%, or, if lower, \$0.23 per m ²	Free	Free	31%; or, if lower, \$0.21 per m ²	Free
522	55.09.512	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	if lower, 8%, and			8%	39%; or, if lower, 8%, and \$0.21 per m ²	8%
531	55.09.513	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
532	55.09.513	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	8%	8%	8%	8%	8%	8%
541	56.07.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
542	56.07.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	Free	30%	Free
543	56.07.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70%	70%	30%	30%	60%	30%
544	56.07.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	30%	30%	30%	30%	30%	30%
551	59.08.3	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	Free	30%	Free

Column	I Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6	Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Forum Island Countries Rate
552	59.08.3	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70%	70%	30%	30%	60%	30%
561	60.03.1	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
562	60.03.1	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	-Free	15%	40%	Free
563	60.03.1	Goods for which a call for tender was made on 30 June 1981, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
564	60.03.1	Handicrafts to which this Part applies for which a call for tender was made on 30 June 1981, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
565	60.03.1	Goods for which a call for tender was made on 14 October 1981, as prescribed by by-law	76%	76%	26%	41%	66%	26%
566	60.03.1	Handicrafts to which this Part applies for which a call for tender was made on 14 October 1981, as prescribed by by-law	26%	26%	26%	26%	26%	26%
571	60.04.1	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
572	60.04.1	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
573	60.04.1	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	71%	71%	21%	36%	61%	21%
574	60.04.1	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86%	86%	36%	51%	76%	36%
575	60.04.1	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	90%	90%	.10%	55%	80%	40%
576	60.04.1	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	21%	21%	21%	21%	21%	21%
577	60.04.1	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	36%	36%	36%	36%	36%	36%
578	60.04.1	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%

Column	l Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6	Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Forum Island Countries Ratè
581	60.04.21	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
582	60.04.21	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
583	60.04.21	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	74%	74%	24%	39%	64%	24%
584	60.04.21	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%
591	60.04.29	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
592	60.04.29	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
593	60.04.29	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	74%	74%	24%	39%	64%	24%
594	60.04.29	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%
601	60.04.31	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
602	60.04.31	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	40%	Free	15%	40%	Free
603	60.04.31	Goods for which a call for tender was made on 30 June 1981, as prescribed by by-law	50%	40%	Free	15%	40%	Free
604	60.04.31	Handicrafts to which this Part applies for which a call for tender was made on 30 June 1981, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
605	60.04.31	Goods for which a call for tender was made on 14 October 1981, as prescribed by by-law	76%	66%	26%	41%	66%	26%
606	60.04.31	Handicrafts to which this Part applies for which a call for tender was made on 14 October 1981, as prescribed by by-law	26%	26%	26%	26%	26%	26%

Column	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5		Column 7	Column 8	
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Forum Island Countries Rate
611	60.04.39	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
612	60.04.39	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
613	60.04.39	Goods for which a call for tender was made on 30 June 1981, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
614	60.04.39	Handicrafts to which this Part applies for which a call for tender was made on 30 June 1981, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
615	60.04.39	Goods for which a call for tender was made on 14 October 1981, as prescribed by by-law	76%	76%	26%	41%	66%	26%
616	60.04.39	Handicrafts to which this Part applies for which a call for tender was made on 14 October 1981, as prescribed by by-law	26%	26%	26%	26%	26%	26%
621	60.04.4	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
622	60.04.4	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	25%	40%	Free
623	60.04.4	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	81%	81%	31%	56%	71%	31%
624	60.04.4	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%
631	60.04.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
632	60.04.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
633	60.04.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	90%	90%	40%	55%	80%	40%
634	60.04.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%

Column	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6	Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Forum Island Countries Rate
641	60.05.12	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
642	60.05.12	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
643	60.05.12	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	60%	60%	10%	25%	50%	10%
644	60.05.12	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%
651	60.05.13	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
652	60.05.13	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
653	60.05.13	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	62%	62%	12%	27%	52%	12%
654	60.05.13	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	74%	74%	24%	39%	64%	24%
655	60.05.13	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	12%	12%	12%	12%	12%	12%
656	60.05.13	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%
661	60.05.14	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
662	60.05.14	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
663	60.05.14	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	75%	75%	25%	40%	65%	25%
664	60.05.14	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	25%	25%	25%	25%	25%	25%
671	60.05.15	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
672	60.05.15	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
673	60.05.15	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	71%	71%	21%	36%	61%	21%

Column	i Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5		Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Forum Island Countries Rate
674	60.05.15	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	84%	84%	34%	49%	74%	34%
675	60.05.15	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86%	86%	36%	51%	76%	36%
676	60.05.15	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	21%	21%	21%	21%	21%	21%
677	60.05.15	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	34%	34%	34%	34%	34%	34%
678	60.05.15	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	36%	36%	36%	36%	36%	36%
681	60.05.19	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
682	60.05.19	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
683	60.05.19	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70%	70%	20%	35%	60%	20%
684	60.05.19	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	74%	74%	24%	39%	64%	24%
685	60.05.19	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	87%	87%	37%	52%	77%	37%
686	60.05.19	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	20%	20%	20%	20%	20%	20%
687	60.05.19	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%
688	60.05.19	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	37%	37%	37%	37%	37%	37%
691	60.05.6	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
692	60.05.6	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	20%	30%	Free
693	60.05.6	Goods for which a call for tender was made on 30 June 1981, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	20%	30%	Free

Column	l Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5		Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
ltem Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Forum Island Countries Rate
694	60.05.6	Handicrafts to which this Part applies for which a call for tender was made on 30 June 1981, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
695	60.05.6	Goods for which a call for tender was made on 14 October 1981, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	10%	30%	40%	10%
696	60.05.6	Handicrafts to which this Part applies for which a call for tender was made on 14 October 1981, as prescribed by by-law	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%
701	61.01.3	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
702	61.01.3	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
703	61.01.3	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	60%	60%	10%	25%	50%	10%
704	61.01.3	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%
711	61.01.4	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
712	61.01.4	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
713	61.01.4	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	71%	71%	21%	36%	61%	21%
714	61.01.4	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86%	86%	36%	51%	76%	36%
715	61.01.4	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	21%	21%	21%	21%	21%	21%
716	61.01.4	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	36%	36%	36%	36%	36%	36%
721	61.01.5	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
722	61.01.5	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free

Column	1 Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5		Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Forum Island Countries Rate
723	61.01.5	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	62%	62%	12%	27%	52%	12%
724	61.01.5	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	74%	74%	24%	39%	64%	24%
725	61.01.5	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	12%	12%	12%	12%	12%	12%
726	61.01.5	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%
731	61.01.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
732	61.01.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
733	61.01.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70%	70%	20%	35%	60%	20%
734	61.01.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	74%	74%	24%	39%	64%	24%
735	61.01.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	87%	87%	37%	52%	77%	37%
736	61.01.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	20%	20%	20%	20%	20%	20%
737	61.01.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%
738	61.01.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	37%	37%	37%	37%	37%	37%
741	61.02.3	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
742	61.02.3	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
743	61.02.3	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	60%	60%	10%	25%	50%	10%
744	61.02.3	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%

Column	l Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6 Papua	Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
ltem Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	
751	61.02.4	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
752	61.02.4	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
753	61.02.4	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	75%	75%	25%	40%	65%	25%
754	61.02.4	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	25%	25%	25%	25%	25%	25%
761	61.02.5	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
762	61.02.5	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
763	61.02.5	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	71%	71%	21%	36%	61%	21%
764	61.02.5	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86%	86%	36%	51%	76%	36%
765	61.02.5	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	21%	21%	21%	21%	21%	21%
766	61.02.5	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	36%	36%	36%	36%	36%	36%
771	61.02.6	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
772	61.02.6	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
773	61.02.6	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	62%	62%	12%	27%	52%	12%
774	61.02.6	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	74%	74%	24%	39%	64%	24%
775	61.02.6	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	12%	12%	12%	12%	12%	12%
776	61.02.6	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%
781	61.02.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free

Column	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5		Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Forum Island Countries Rate
782	61.02.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
783	61.02.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	70%	70%	20%	35%	60%	20%
784	61.02.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	74%	74%	24%	39%	64%	24%
785	61.02.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	87%	87%	37%	52%	77%	37%
786	61.02.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	20%	20%	20%	20%	20%	20%
787	61.02.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%
788	61.02.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	37%	37%	37%	37%	37%	37%
791	61.03.2	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
792	61.03.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
793	61.03.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	71%	71%	21%	36%	61%	21%
794	61.03.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	74%	74%	24%	39%	64%	24%
795	61.03.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86%	86%	36%	51%	76%	36%
796	61.03.2	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	21%	21%	21%	21%	21%	21%
797	61.03.2	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%
798	61.03.2	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	36%	36%	36%	36%	36%	36%
801	61.03.3	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
802	61.03.3	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free

Column	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5		Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Forum Island Countries Rate
803	61.03.3	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	74%	74%	24%	39%	64%	24%
804	61.03.3	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%
811	61.03.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
812	61.03.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
813	61.03.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	90%	90%	40%	55%	80%	40%
814	61.03.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%
821	61.04.1	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
822	61.04.1	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	25%	40%	Free
823	61.04.1	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	81%	81%	31%	56%	71%	31%
824	61.04.1	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%
831	61.04.2	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
832	61.04.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
833	61.04.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	90%	90%	40%	55%	80%	40%
834	61.04.2	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%
841	61.04.31	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
842	61.04.31	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
843	61.04.31	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	74%	74%	24%	39%	64%	24%

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6 Papua	Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	
844	61.04.31	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%
851	61.04.39	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
852	61.04.39	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
853	61.04.39	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	74%	74%	24%	39%	64%	24%
854	61.04.39	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%	24%
861	61.04.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
862	61.04.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
863	61.04.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	71%	71%	21%	36%	61%	21%
864	61.04.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86%	86%	36%	51%	76%	36%
865	61.04.9	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	90%	90%	40%	55%	80%	40%
866	61.04.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	21%	21%	21%	21%	21%	21%
867	61.04.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	36%	36%	36%	36%	36%	36%
868	61.04.9	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%
871	61.09.1	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
872	61.09.1	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
873	61.09.1	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	84%	84%	34%	49%	74%	34%
874	61.09.1	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	34%	34%	34%	34%	34%	34%

Column	l Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6 Papua	Column 7	Column 8	Column 9 Forum
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Island Countries Rate
881	61.09.2	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
882	61.09.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	15%	40%	Free
883	61.09.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	84%	84%	34%	49%	74%	34%
884	61.09.2	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	34%	34%	34%	34%	34%	34%
891	62.02.2	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
892	62.02.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	20%	30%	Free
893	62.02.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	60%	60%	20%	40%	50%	20%
894	62.02.2	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	20%	20%	20%	20%	20%	20%
901	62.02.5	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
902	62.02.5	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	Free	25%	40%	Free
903	62.02.5	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	81%	81%	31%	56%	71%	31%
904	62.02.5	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%
911	62.02.6	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
912	62.02.6	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	20%	30%	Free
913	62.02.6	Goods for which a call for tender was made on 30 June 1981, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	20%	30%	Free
914	62.02.6	Handicrafts to which this Part applies for which a call for tender was made on 30 June 1981, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free

Column	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6	Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Forum Island Countries Rate
915	62.02.6	Goods for which a call for tender was made on 14 October 1981, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	10%	30%	40%	10%
916	62.02.6	Handicrafts to which this Part applies for which a call for tender was made on 14 October 1981, as prescribed by by-law	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%
921	64.01.91	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
922	64.01.91	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	15%	30%	Free
923	64.01.91	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	90%	90%	50%	65%	80%	50%
924	64.01.91	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	50%	50%	50%	50%
931	64.01.99	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
932	64.01.99	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	15%	30%	Free
933	64.01.99	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	71%	71%	31%	46%	61%	31%
934	64.01.99	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%
941	64.02.91	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
942	64.02.91	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	15%	30%	Free
943	64.02.91	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	90%	90%	50%	65%	80%	50%
944	64.02.91	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	50%	50%	50%	50%
951	64.02.99	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, not being footwear with outer soles and uppers of leather, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5		Column 7	Column 8	Column 9
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	Forum Island Countries Rate
952	64.02.99	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	15%	30%	Free
953	64.02.99	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	71%	71%	31%	46%	61%	31%
954	64.02.99	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, not being footwear with outersoles and uppers of leather, as prescribed by by-law	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%
961	64.03.91	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
962	64.03.91	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	15%	30%	Free
963	64.03.91	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	90%	90%	50%	65%	80%	50%
964	64.03.91	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	50%	50%	50%	50%
971	64.03.99	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
972	64.03.99	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	15%	30%	Free
973	64.03.99	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	71%	71%	31%	46%	61%	31%
974	64.03.99	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%
981	64.04.91	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free
982	64.04.91	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	15%	30%	Free
983	64.04.91	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	90%	90%	50%	65%	80%	50%
984	64.04.91	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	50%	50%	50%	50%	50%	50%
991	64.04.99	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free	Free

SCHEDULE 10—continued

Column I Column 2		Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 5 Column 6	Column 7	Column 8	Column 9 Forum
Item Number	Tariff Classification	Goods	General Tariff Rate	Canada Rate	Papua New Guinea Rate	New Zealand Rate	Developing Countries Rate	
992	64.04.99	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	15%	30%	Free
993	64.04.99	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	71%	71%	31%	46%	61%	31%
994	64.04.99	Handicrafts to which this Part applies, as prescribed by by-law	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%	31%
1001	64.05	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	40%	40%	Free	15%	30%	Free
1002	64.05	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	55%	55%	15%	30%	45%	15%
1011	94.04.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	25%	25%	Free	Free	20%	Free
1012	94.04.2	Goods, as prescribed by by-law	25%	25%	Free	Free	20%	Free".

AMENDMENT OF PART II OF SCHEDULE 3

Omit-
"43.03
61.01.191
61.01.199
61.01.32
61.01.491
61.01.499
61.01.71
61.01.79
61.02.191
61.02.199
61.02.221
61.02.229
61.02.231
61.02.239
61.02.251
61.02.259
61.02.261
61.02.269
61.02.311
61.02.319
61.02.341
61.02.349
61.02.421
61.02.429
61.02.431
61.02.439
61.02.451
61.02.459
61.02.491
61.02.499
61.02.52
61.02.59
61.02.61

```
61.02.69
     61.03.31
     61.03.39
     61.03.4
     61:03:91
     61.03.99
     61.04.31
     61.04.39
     61.04.91
     61.04.99
     65.06.2
                        Goods of sheet paper and sheet paperboard
                      AMENDMENT OF PART IV OF SCHEDULE 3
Omit-
    "42.03.31
     42.03.39
     42.03.9
     43.04.1
     55.04
     60.04.21
     60.04:29
     60.04.511
     60.04.519
     60.04.591
     60.04.599
     60.04.611
     60.04.619
     60.04.691
     60.04.699
     60.04.711
     60.04.719
     60.04.791
     60.04.799
     61.01.111
     61.01.119
     61.01.121
     61.01.129
     61.01.21
     61.01.22
     61.01.29
     61.01.31
     61.01.411
     61.01.419
     61.01.421
     61.01.429
     61.01.5
     61.01.611
     61.01.619
     61.01.62
     61.01.691
     61.01.699
     61.01.81
                        Diving dress; textile fabrics
                        Diving dress; textile fabrics
     61.01.89
     61.01.911
     61.01.919
     61.01.921
     61.01.922
     61.01.929
     61.01.931
     61.01.939
     61.01.941
     61.01.949
     61.01.951
      61.01.959
     61.01.99
                        Diving dress; textile fabrics
```

SCHEDULE 10—continued

			SCHEDULE 10—continued		
	61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02 61.02		Ties wholly of silk		
		Α	MENDMENTS OF PART I OF SCHEDULE 5		
1.	Omit item	ıs 125 to 135 (i	nclusive).		
2.	Omit item	is 145 to 150 (i	nclusive).		
3.	Omit item "154	is 154 to 160 (i 42.03.2	nclusive), substitute the following item: Wrist straps (including watch straps)	15%".	
4.	Omit item "170	ns 170 and 171, 44.15.11	substitute the following item: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$0.35 per m ² for each mm, or part thereof, of thickness in excess of 5.5 mm".	
5.	Omit item	ıs 205 to 211 (i	nclusive).		
6.	Omit item	ns 214 to 241 (i	nclusive).		
7.	Omit item	ns 244 to 279 (i	nclusive).		
8.	Omit item	as 281 to 283 (i	nclusive).		
9.	Omit item	ı 286.			
10.	Omit item "288	s 288 and 288/ 59.02.1	A, substitute the following item: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%".	
11.	Omit item "298	ns 298 to 346 (i 60.04.31	nclusive), substitute the following item: Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$0.25 per pair".	
12.	Omit item	ns 349 and 350.			
13.	. Omit items 352 to 476B (inclusive).				
14.	Omit item	ns 479 to 520 (i	nclusive).		
15.	After iten "567A	n 567 insert the 73.40.9	e following item: Hose clips	21%".	

SCHEDULE 10—continued

16. Omit item 738.

AMENDMENT OF PART V OF SCHEDULE 5

Omit items 47 to 79 (in	clusive), substitute the	following item:
-------------------------	--------------------------	-----------------

"78 73.40.9 Cable and conduit clamps

To and including 31 December 1982—11%; From and including 1 January 1983 to and including 31 December 1984—8%; From and including 1 January 1985 to and including 31 December 1986—5%; From and including 1 January 1987 to and including 31 December 1988—3%; From and including 31 December 1988—3%; From and including 31 January 1989—Free".

AMENDMENTS OF PART IX OF SCHEDULE 5

		1 22 4		C 11
1	Omit items 323	and 1/4	substitute the	tollowing item:

"323 39.01.31 Goods to which the tariff classification specified 30%, and \$\frac{9}{2}\$ in column 2 of this item applies

30%, and \$1 per m2".

2. Omit items 337 and 338, substitute the following item:

"338 39.02.31 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies

30%, and \$1 per m2".

3. Omit items 352 and 353, substitute the following item:

"352 39.03.31 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies

30%, and \$1 per m2".

4. Omit items 360 to 370J (inclusive), substitute the following items:

"360 39.07.21 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies

115%

36.1 39.07.3 Goods to which the tariff classification specified

in column 2 of this item applies

The rate of duty set out in this column in the item in this Part that would apply to the goods if the textile fabric of which they are made was not coated or covered with a product or products of a composition specified in an item (but not a sub-item) of Chapter 39 in Part II of Schedule 1, or, if that rate is equal to the rate in column 3 in the tariff classification in Part II of Schedule 1 that would apply to goods of that kind, that rate, less 10%; or, if no item in this Part would apply to goods of that kind-Free

362 39.07.41

Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies

\$0.18 each

	363	39.07.42	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$0.16 per m ²
	364	39.07.43	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$0.08 per m ²
	365	39.07.44	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$0.31 each
	366	39.07.49	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	367	39.07.51	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$0.12 per kg
	368	39.07.59	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%".
5.	Omit iten	ns 370 O and 3'	70P, substitute the following item:	
	"370 o	39.07.92	Goods, being goods not falling within item 370N	15%".
6.	Omit iten	ns 397 to 398 (inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"396	40.13.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%
	397	40.13.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	115%".
7.	Omit iten	ns 415 to 419 (inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"415	42.03.11	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
	416	42.03.2	Belts	15%
	417	42.03.2	Goods, being goods not falling within item 416	10%
	418	42.03.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	115%
	419	42.03.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%".
8.	Omit iter	ns 423 and 424	, substitute the following items:	
	"423	43.03	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
	424	43.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%".
9.	Omit iter	ns 432 and 433	3, substitute the following item:	
	"432	44.15.11	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$0.35 per m ² for each mm, or part thereof, of thickness in excess of 5.5 mm".
10.	Omit iter	n 496, substitu	ite the following item:	
	"496	48.21.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%".

11.	Omit iten	ns 513 to 516 (i	inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"513	50.09.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 31 December 1983—45%; From and including 1 January 1984—40%
	514	50.09.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$1 per m ² ".
12.	Omit iter	ms 519 to 524 (inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"517	51.01.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
	518	51.01.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%".
13.	Omit iter	ms 527 to 536 (inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"527	51.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
	528	51.03.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	529	51.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 31 December 1983—45%; From and including 1 January 1984—40%
	530	51.04.2	Tyre cord fabrics	10%
	531	51.04.2	Goods, being goods not falling within item 530	15%
	532	51.04.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	35%
	533	51.04.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$1 per m ² ".
14.	Omit iter	ns 539 to 553 (inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"538	53.06.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	539	53.07.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	540	53.08.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	541	53.10	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	542	53.11.9	Interlining fabric	To and including 31 December 1983—40%; From and including 1 January 1984—35%
	543	53.11.9	Goods, being goods not falling within item 542	To and including 31 December 1983—45%; From and including 1 January 1984—40%

			COLLEGE IN TO TORRING OF	
	544	53.12	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 31 December 1983—40%; From and including 1 January 1984—35%".
15.	Omit iten	ns 563 to 604 (inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"563	55.05.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
	564	55.05.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	565	55.06.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
	566	55.06.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	567	55.08	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$2.50 per m ²
	568	55.09.21	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
	569	55.09.29	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	35%
	570	55.09.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 31 December 1983—45%; From and including 1 January 1984—40%
	571	55.09.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$1 per m ²
	572	55.09.511	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	17.5%, and \$2 per m ²
	573	55.09.512	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	31%, and \$2 per m ² ; or, if lower, \$2.21 per m ²
	574	55.09.513	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$2 per m²
	575	55.09.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	35%
	576	56.05.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
	577	56.05.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	578	56.06.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
	579	56.06.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
	580	56.07.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 31 December 1983—45%; From and including 1 January 1984—40%

			SCHEDULE TO Continued	
	581	56.07.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	35%
	582	56.07.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$1 per m ² ".
16.	Omit iten	ns 606 and 607,	, substitute the following item:	
	"606	58.02.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%".
17.	Omit item	ns 613 to 616 (i	inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"613	58.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	41%
	613A	58.04.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	35%
	614	58.04.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 31 December 1983—45%; From and including 1 January 1984—40%
	614A	58.05.2	Containing less than 50% by weight of man-made fibres	34%
	615	58.05.2	Goods, being goods not falling within item 614A	24%
	615A	58.05.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%
	616	58.05.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	49%".
18.	Omit iten	ns 620 and 621	, substitute the following item:	
	"620	58.07.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%".
19.	Omit iten	ns 623 and 624	, substitute the following item:	
	"623	59.02.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%".
20.	Omit iten	n 625, substitut	te the following item:	
	"625	59.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	5%".
21.	Omit iten	ns 635 and 636	, substitute the following item:	
	"635	59.08.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$1 per m ² ".
22.	Omit iten	ns 642 to 643 (inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"642	59.11.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
	643	59.11.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	35%".

SCHEDULE 10—continued

23. Omit item 645, substitute the following item:

"645	59.12.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified
		in column 2 of this item applies

The rate of duty set out in this column in the item in this Part that would apply to the goods if they were uncoated, non-impregnated fabrics of the same width and weight per m2 as the goods and of the same construction and textile fibre composition as the textile fabric in the goods, or, if there are two or more textile fabrics in the goods, as the textile fabric in the goods that gives the goods their essential character (section 17B), or, if no item in this Part applies to goods of that kind-Free".

24. Omit items 652 to 841B (inclusive), substitute the following items:

•		.5 052 10 0 11 5 ((meresive), substitute the following frems.	
"6	52	60.01.11	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	34%
6	53	60.01.19	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
6	54	60.01.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	35%
6	55	60.01.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 31 December 1983—35%; From and including 1 January 1984—30%
6	56	60.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$1 per pair
6	57	60.03.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%
6	58	60.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$5 per garment
6	59	60.04.21	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$10 per garment
6	660	60.04.29	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$15 per garment
6	661	60.04.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$0.25 per pair
6	662	60.04.39	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$1 per pair
6	663	60.04.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$2.50 per m ²

664 60.04.9 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 665 60.05.11 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 666 60.05.12 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 667 60.05.13 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 668 60.05.14 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 669 60.05.15 Goods to which the tariff classification specified 40%, and \$5 per column 2 of this item applies	
in column 2 of this item applies 666 60.05.12 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 667 60.05.13 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 668 60.05.14 Goods to which the tariff classification specified ment 668 60.05.14 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	∶r gar-
in column 2 of this item applies 667 60.05.13 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 668 60.05.14 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 668 40%, and \$5 per column 2 of this item applies	er gar-
in column 2 of this item applies ment 668 60.05.14 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 40%, and \$5 per co	r gar-
in column 2 of this item applies	
660 60.05.15 Goods to which the tariff electification engained 400 and \$5 non-	stume
669 60.05.15 Goods to which the tariff classification specified 40%, and \$5 per ga in column 2 of this item applies	rment
670 60.05.19 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies 40%, and \$15 per ment	ег даг-
671 60.05.2 Goods, not being blankets or rugs wholly of cotton or wholly of viscose fibre To and including 3 December 1983— From and including 3 From and including 3 Annuary 1984—40	45%; g l
671A 60.05.5 Neckties 25%	
672 60.05.5 Goods, being goods not falling within item 671A 35%	
673 60.05.6 Goods to which the tariff classification specified 30%, and \$5 per m in column 2 of this item applies	2
674 60.05.99 Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies To and including 3 December 1983— From and including 3 Annuary 1984—30	35%; ig l
675 60.06.1 Goods to which the tariff classification specified 34% in column 2 of this item applies	
676 60.06.2 Goods to which the tariff classification specified 15% in column 2 of this item applies	
677 60.06.31 Goods to which the tariff classification specified 25% in column 2 of this item applies	
678 60.06.4 Goods to which the tariff classification specified 30% in column 2 of this item applies	
679 60.06.9 Goods to which the tariff classification specified 22.5% in column 2 of this item applies	
680 61.01.1 Goods to which the tariff classification specified 25% in column 2 of this item applies	
Totalinia 2 ot time norm approve	
681 61.01.2 Goods to which the tariff classification specified 40% in column 2 of this item applies	
681 61.01.2 Goods to which the tariff classification specified 40%	

684	61.01.5	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$10 per garment
685	61.01.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$15 per garment
686	61.02.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%
687	61.02.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%
688	61.02.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	115%
689	61.02.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$5 per costume
690	61.02.5	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$5 per garment
691	61.02.6	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$10 per garment
692	61.02.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$15 per garment
693	61.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%
694	61.03.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$5 per garment
695	61.03.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$10 per garment
696	61.03.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$1.25 per garment
697	61.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$2.50 per m ²
698	61.04.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$1.25 per garment
699	61.04.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$10 per garment
700	61.04.39	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$15 per garment
701	61.04.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$5 per garment
702	61.05	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%
703	61.07	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%
704	61.09.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$2.50 per garment
705	61.09.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$4 per garment

	706	61.09.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%
	7 07	61.11.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%
	708	62.01.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 31 December 1983—45%; From and including 1 January 1984—40%
_	709	62.02.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	7.5%
	710	62.02.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	105%
	711	62.02.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	45%
	712	62.02.5	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%, and \$2.50 per m ²
	713	62.02.6	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$5 per m ²
	714	62.02.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%".
25	Omit ita	mc 850 to 856T	(inclusive), substitute the following items:	
23.	"850	64.01.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%
	851	64.01.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$8 per pair
	851A	64.01.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$15 per pair
	852	64.02.2	Footwear, as follows: (a) having outer soles and uppers of leather; and (b) made by one or more of the following processes and by no other process: (i) by hand; (ii) by tools held in the hand; (iii) by machines powered by foot or hand	Free
	852A	64.02.2	Goods, being goods not falling within item 852	30%
	853	64.02.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$8 per pair
	853A	64.02.99	Footwear, as follows: (a) having outer soles and uppers of leather; (b) having a FOB price not exceeding \$3 per pair; and (c) made by one or more of the following processes and by no other process: (i) by hand; (ii) by tools held in the hand; (iii) by machines powered by foot or hand	Free
	853в	64.02.99	Goods, being goods not falling within item 853A	30%, and \$15 per pair

	854	64.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%				
	854A	64.03.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$8 per pair				
	854в	64.03.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$15 per pair				
	855	64.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%				
	855A	64.04.91	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$8 per pair				
	856	64.04.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%, and \$15 per pair				
	856A	64.05	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	105%".				
26.	Omit item	ıs 858 to 869 (ii	nclusive), substitute the following items:					
	"858	65.01	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%				
	859	65.03	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%				
	860	65.05.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%				
	861	65.06.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	40%				
	862	65.06.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	25%".				
27.	7. Omit item 907, substitute the following items:							
	"907	70.20.1	Tyre cord fabrics	10%				
	907a	70.20.1	Goods, being goods not falling within item 907	5%".				
28.	Omit item	ns 979 and 979	A, substitute the following item:					
	"979	73.40.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%".				
29.	Omit item	ns 1519 to 1520	(inclusive), substitute the following items:					
	"1519	94.04.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%, and \$12.50 each				
	1520	94.04.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%".				
		A	MENDMENTS OF PART X OF SCHEDULE 5					
1.	Omit item	ns 143 to 151B	(inclusive), substitute the following item:					
	"143	40.13.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free".				
2.	Omit item	ns 158 and 159,	substitute the following items:					
	"158	42.03.11	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free				

	158A	42.03.2	Goods of leather	Free
	159	42.03.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free"
3.	After iter	n 162 insert th	e following items:	
	"162A	43.03	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	162в	43.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free".
4.	After iter	n 250 insert the	e following item:	
	"250A	48.21.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free".
5.	Omit iten	ns 258 to 351 (inclusive), substitute the following items:	
	"259	50.09.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	260	51.01.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	261	51.01.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	262	51.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	263	51.03.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	264	51.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
	265	51.04.2	Tyre cord fabrics	Free
	266	53.06.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	267	53.07.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	268	53.08.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	269	53.10	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	270	53.11.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	271	53.12	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	272	55.05.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	273	55.05.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
	274	55.06.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free

275	55.06.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
276	55.09.21	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
277	55.09.29	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
278	55.09.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
279	55.09.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%
280	56.05.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
281	56.05.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
282	56.06.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
283	56.06.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
284	56.07.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
285	57.04	Goods, not being waste of coir	Free
286	58.02.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
287	58.04.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
288	58.04.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
289	58.05.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
290	59.02.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
291	59.05	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
292	59.11.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
293	59.11.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	30%
294	59.12.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
295	60.01.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
296	60.03.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free

297	60.05.11	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
298	60.05.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
299	60.05.5	Neckties	Free
300	60.05.99	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
301	60.06.31	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
302	60.06.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
303	61.01.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
304	61.01.2	Garments of bonded fibre fabric	Free
305	61.01.2	Goods, being goods not falling within item 304	15%
306	61.02.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
307	61.02.2	Garments of bonded fibre fabric	Free
308	61.02.2	Goods, being goods not falling within item 307	15%
309	61.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	15%
310	61.05	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
311	61.07	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
312	61.09.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
313	61.11.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
314	62.01.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
315	62.02.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
316	62.02.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	20%
317	62.02.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
318	62.03.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
319	64.01.2	Goloshes, wading boots	Free
320	64.01.2	Goods, being goods not falling within item 319	10%

SCHEDULE 10-continued

321	64.02.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
322	64.03.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
323	64.04.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	10%
324	65.01	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
325	65.03	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
326	65.05.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
327	65.06.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free
328	65.06.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free".
Omit ite	m 403. substitu	ate the following item:	
"403	94.04.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free".

SCHEDULE 11

Section 17

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT HAVING EFFECT FROM 12 JANUARY 1982

AMENDMENT OF PART II OF SCHEDULE 1

Omit paragraphs 42.02.42 and 42.02.49, substitute the following paragraphs:

"42.02.42	Of regenerated cellulose	15%	15%
42.02.49	Other	30%	30%".

AMENDMENT OF PART I OF SCHEDULE 5

Omit item 153A.

6.

AMENDMENT OF PART X OF SCHEDULE 5

Omit item 157, substitute the following item:

"157 42.02.9 Goods to which the tariff classification specified Free". in column 2 of this item applies

SCHEDULE 12

Section 18

AMENDMENTS OF THE PRINCIPAL ACT HAVING EFFECT FROM 22 JANUARY 1982

AMENDMENT OF PART II OF SCHEDULE I

Omit item	73.21.	substitute the	following item:
-----------	--------	----------------	-----------------

٠.	7	3	2	1	

* Structures and parts of structures, (including hangars and other buildings, bridges and bridge-sections, lock-gates, towers, lattice masts, roofs, roofing framework, door and window frames, shutters, balistrades, pillars and columns), of iron or steel; plates, strip, rods, angles, shapes, sections, tubes and the like, prepared for use in structures, of iron or steel:

73.21.1

 Welded pipes and tubes of a maximum internal diameter exceeding 76 millimetres or of a maximum internal cross-sectional area exceeding 45.38 square centimetres, being goods entered for home consumption on or before 8 April 1986

including 8 April 1982-25%; From and including 9 April 1982 to and including 8 April 1983—23%; From and including 9 April 1983 to and including 8 April 1984-21%; From and including 9 April 1984 to and including 8 April 1985—19%; From and including 9 April 1985---17%

15%

To and

To and

To and including 8 April 1982-25%; From and including 9 April 1982 to and including 8 April 1983—23%; From and including 9 April 1983 to and including 8 April 1984-21%; From and including 9 April 1984 to and including 8 April 1985---19%; From and. including 9 April 1985--17%

73.21.2

Pipes and tubes entered for home consumption on or before 21 January 1984, not being—

- (a) goods that are in an unassembled condition and in that condition are not pipes or tubes; or
- (b) goods falling within a preceding sub-item of this item

73.21.9

including 21
January
Ja
1983—25%;
From and
including 22
January 1983
to and
to
including 21
January
Ja
1984—20%;
From and
including 22
january
Ja
1984—20%;
January
Ja
1984—20%;
January
Ja
January
Ja
January
Ja
January
Ja

1984---15%

To and including 21 January 1983—25%; From and including 22 January 1983 to and including 21 January 1984—20%; From and including 22 January

1984--15%".

15%

SCHEDULE 12—continued

AMENDMENT OF PART III OF SCHEDULE 1

Omit itei	ns 910 to 912	(inclusive), substitute the following item:	
"910	73.21.9	Goods, not being— (a) beams;	10%".
		(b) channels;	
		(c) columns;	
		(d) girders;	
		(e) joists;	
		(f) pipes; or	
		(g) tubes	

AMENDMENT OF PART I OF SCHEDULE 2

Omit items	s 43 and 44, substitute the following items:		
"43	Fabrics, to which item 39.01, 39.02, 39.03, 50.09, 51.04, 53.11, 55.09, 56.07, 59.08, 59.11, 59.12 or 60.01 in Part II of Schedule 1 applies, as prescribed by by-law	2%	Free
44	Fabrics, to which item 51.04, 55.09 or 56.07 in Part II of Schedule 1 applies, as prescribed by by-law	Free	Free".

AMENDMENT OF PART II OF SCHEDULE 2

Omit note 2, substitute the following note:

- "2. A reference in this Part to 'handicrafts to which this Part applies' shall also be read as including a reference to
 - (a) textile fabrics printed or dyed according to the traditional Batik method; and
 - (b) goods made up from such fabrics, being goods that the Collector is satisfied are made by one or more of the processes described in paragraphs (c), (d) and (e) of note 1 and by no other process.".

AMENDMENT OF PART I OF SCHEDULE 5

After item 537 insert the following item:

Atterne	in 557 msert t	ne following item.	
"538	73.21.9	Goods, not being— (a) beams;	21%".
		(b) channels;	
		(c) columns;	
		(d) girders; or	

being goods entered for home consumption on or before 21 January 1983

AMENDMENT OF PART IX OF SCHEDULE 5

(e) joists,

Omit iter	n 943, substitu	ite the following items:	•
933	73.21.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	To and including 8 April 1982—15%; From and including 9 April 1982 to and including 8 April 1983—13%; From and including 9 April 1983 to and including 8 April 1984—11%; From and including 9 April 1984 to and including 8 April 1985—9%; From and including 9 April 1985—9%; From and including 9 April 1985—7%

934 73.21.2 Goods to which the tariff classification specified 5% in column 2 of this item applies

SCHEDULE 12 -- continued

			SCHEDULE 12—continued			
	935	73.21.9	Goods, not being— (a) beams; (b) channels; (c) columns; (d) girders; or (e) joists		To and inc January 19 From and i January 19	84—10%; including 22
		Α	MENDMENT OF PART X OF SCHEDU	ILE 5		
(I, substitute the following items:		_	
	"382н	73.21.9	Door and window frames		Free	
	3821	73.23.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specifi in column 2 of this item applies	ed	Free	
	382л	73.23.9	Goods to which the tariff classification specifi in column 2 of this item applies	ed	Free".	
			SCHEDULE 13			Section 19
Αl	MENDMI	ENTS OF TH	IE PRINCIPAL ACT HAVING EFFECT	FROM	118 FEBR	UARY 1982
		Α	MENDMENTS OF PART II OF SCHED	ULE I		
1.	Omit note	8 to Chapter	15.			
2.	Omit item	15.13, substit	ute the following item:			
	"15.13	* Marg edible	arine, imitation lard and other prepared e fats	10%		10%".
3.	Omit sub-	item 82.11.2, s	substitute the following sub-item:			
	"82.11.2	— Dou	ıble edged safety razor blades	10%		10%".
4	Omit sub-	items 85 19.3.	and 85.19.4, substitute the following sub-items:			
••	**85.19.3		ntning arresters (surge diverters) suitable for	15%		15%
	85.19.4		protection of electricity supply equipment ods, as follows:	Free		Free".
	03.19.4		liquid slip regulators;	1100		ricc .
		, ,	starter switches for fluorescent lamps;			
		(c)	switchgear, being apparatus for making and breaking electrical circuits, of a kind rated for use at nominal system voltages exceeding 200 kilovolts;			
		(d)	time switches, not being relays			
		Α	MENDMENTS OF PART IX OF SCHED	ULE 5	i	
1.	Omit item		, substitute the following item:			
	"90	15.13	Goods to which the tariff classification specin column 2 of this item applies	cified	10%".	
2.	Omit item	1066A, subst	itute the following item:			•
	"1066A	82.11.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specin column 2 of this item applies	cified	10%".	
3.	Omit item	1095, substit	ute the following items:			
	"1095	84.09	Vibratory road rollers, being the product manufacture of Brazil	e or	20%	
	1095A	84.09	Goods, being goods not falling within item 10	95	10%".	

SCHEDULE 13—continued

4. Omit item 1296.

AMENDMENTS OF PART X OF SCHEDULE 5

1.	After item 58 insert the following item:			
	"58A	15.13	Polyunsaturated margarine	Free".
2.	2. Omit item 392, substitute the following items:			
	"391в	76.15.9	Goods, not being sanitary ware for indoor use	Free
	392	82.11.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	Free".

NOTE

1. No. 134, 1965, as amended. For previous amendments, see Nos. 27 and 34, 1966; Nos. 7, 17, 68, 69 and 70, 1967; Nos. 39 and 83, 1968; Nos. 8 and 32, 1969; Nos. 36 and 82, 1970; Nos. 38, 107 and 109, 1971; Nos. 4, 18, 63, 135 and 136, 1972; Nos. 147 and 170, 1973; No. 216, 1973 (as amended by No. 20, 1974); Nos. 117 and 118, 1974; Nos. 40 and 203, 1976; No. 73, 1977; Nos. 2, 47, 101 and 185, 1978; Nos. 80, 84, 174 and 175, 1979; Nos. 105 and 172, 1980; and No. 68, 1981.